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GB 
 
ELECTRIC KETTLE  
 
Dear Buyer!  
We congratulate you on having 
bought the device under trade 
name ñSTò. We are sure that our 
devices will become essential and 
reliable assista nce in your 
housekeeping.   
Avoid extreme temperature 
changes. Rapid temperature change 
(e.g. when the unit is moved from 
freezing temperature to a warm 
room) may cause condensation 
inside the unit and a malfunction 
when it is switched on. In this case 
leav e the unit at room temperature 
for at least 1.5 hours before 
switching it on.  
If the unit has been in transit, leave 
it indoors for at least 1.5 hours 
before starting operation.  
 
Please read this instruction manual  
carefully and familiarize yourself with  
your new jug kettle before using for the  
first time.  
Please retain this manual for future  
reference.  
 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS  
When using your kettle, basic safety  
precautions should always be follow,  
including the following.  
-  Read all instructions carefully, even  if 
you are familiar with the appliance.  
-  Close supervision is necessary  when 
any appliance if used by or  near 
children.  
-  It is not advised to use this  appliance 
by children under 14.  
-  Before connecting the kettle, check  if 
the voltage indicated on the  appliance 
(underside of kettle and  base unit) 
corresponds with the  main voltage in 
your home. If this  is not the case, 
contact your dealer  and do not use the 
kettle.  
-  Switch off and unplug from the  outlet 
before filling, emptying or  cleaning, or 
when not in use.  
-  Do not overfill as boiling water may  be 
ejected. The maximum level is  marked 
on the water indicator.  
-  Do not operate or place any part of  
this appliance on or near any hot  
surfaces (such as gas or electric  burner 
or in a heated oven).  
-  Do n ot let the cord hang over the  edge 
of a table or counter. Do not  let the cord 
touch hot surfaces.  
-  Never yank on the cord as this may  
damage the cord and eventually  cause a 
risk of electric shock.  

-  If the supply cord of this appliance  is 
damaged, it must  only be  replaced by a 
repair shop  appointed the manufacturer,  
because special purpose tools are  
required.  
-  Avoid touching hot kettle surfaces -  use  
the handle and knobs.  
-  To avoid possible steam damage,  turn 
the spout away from walls or  cabinets 
when ope rating the kettle.  
-  If operated on wood furniture, use  a 
protective pad to prevent  damage 
delicate finishes.  
-  To avoid scalding, always ensure  the 
lid is correctly positioned  before 
operating.  
-  Scalding may occur if the lid is  
removed whilst heating.  
-  Remove and replace the lid  carefully 
when hot.  
-  Extreme caution must be used  when 
moving the kettle containing  hot water.  
-  Never lift the kettle by its lid.  Always 
use the body handle.  
-  Do not switch your kettle on if it  
empty.  
-  To protect from electri cal hazard,  do 
not immerse this kettle, power  base or 
cord in any liquid.  
-  Use the kettle only with the  supplied 
base unit. Do not use the  base unit for 
other purposes.  
-  To protect against fire, do not  operate 
in the presence of  explosive and/or 
flammabl e fumes.  
-  A kettle should not be left  connected 
to a wall socket when  the room 
temperature is likely to  fall to outdoor 
winter temperatures  control thermostat 
may reset to  boil energize the element.  
-  Do not use the kettle for any  purpose 
for any other us es than  those specified 
in this booklet.  
-  Position the lid so that steam is  
directed away from the handle.  
-  Do not remove the lid while the  water 
is boiling.  
Service life ï 3 years . Before putting 
into operation shelf life is unlimited.  
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR  USE 
-  Before first use, fill the kettle with  
clean water to maximum capacity  and 
boil. Discard the water and  repeat.  
-  The kettle should always be  unplugged 
when filling or adding  water.  
-  Fill the kettle with water to the  desired 
level. Do not overfill o r  there will be a 
risk of spillage or  spitting. The water 
level indicator  will assist you to measure 
correct  amount. You can fill the kettle 
via  the spout or after opening the lid.  
Do not forget to close the lid after  
filling , otherwise the kettle will not  
automatically switch off after use.  
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Do not fill with less tha n 0. 5 liter  of 
water.  Do not fill with more than 1 .8 
liter  of water (up to ñMAXò indication).  
An automatic safety cut -out has  been 
fitted for protection against  overheating. 
It will operate if the  kettle is switched 
on when  containing insufficient water.  
If the automatic safety cut -out has  
operated, switch the kettle off,  
disconnect form the power outlet  and 
allow the kettle to cool down  for 5 -10  
minutes.  Then refill with  water and 
switch on  -  the kettle will  then boil and 
cut off as in normal  operation.  
The kettle may be switched off at  any 
time by either pushing the  switch of the 
kettle to the ñupò position or by 
switching the power  off at the power 
outlet.  
To pour water, lift the kettle from  the 
power base and pour . 
 
CORDLESS KETTLE:  
-  Place the power base on a dry, flat  
surface.  
-  Place the kettle on the power base.  
The electrical connections will be  made 
automatically as the kettle  slides onto 
the power base.  
-  Plug the cord into an earthed  power 
socket and switch on by  pressing the 
switch of the kettle  to the ñdownò 
position.  
-  When the water has boiled, the  kettle 
will switch off automatically.  
After allowing the kettle to cool  down 
for 30 seconds, the water  can be 
brought back to the boil b y pushing the 
switch back to the  ñdownò position. 
During the cooling  down time do not 
force the on/off  switch into the ñdownò 
(ñONò) position as this can damage the  
operating mechanism.  
-  Do not remove the kettle from the  
power -base without first switching  off.  
-  The kettle may be switched off at  any 
time by either pushing the  switch of the 
kettle to the ñupò position or by 
switching the power  off at the power 
outlet.  
-  To pour water, lift the kettle from  the 
power base and pour.  
 
HOW TO CARE FOR YOUR KETTL E 
-  Wipe the exterior of the kettle with  a 
soft, damp cloth or sponge.  Remove 
stubborn spots with a  cloth moistened 
with mild liquid  detergent. Do not use 
abrasive  scouring pads or powders. 
Never  immerse the kettle in water or  
other liquids. Since this ket tle has  
concealed heating element, is it  
important to keep the bottom  clean, 
between the decalcification  you may use 
a washing -up brush  or sponge.  

-  From time to time, depend ing  on the 
nature of your water supply, a  limescale 
deposit is naturally  formed an d can be 
found mostly  adhered to the heating 
element  and reduce the heating 
capacity.  
The amount of limescale deposited  (and 
subsequently the need to  clean or 
descale) largely depends  on the water 
hardness in your area  and the frequency 
with which the  kett le is used.  
-  Limescale is not harmful to your  
health. But if poured into your  beverage 
it can give a powdery  taste to your 
drink. Therefore, the  kettle should be 
descaled  periodically as indicated below . 
 
DESCALING:  
Descale the kettle regularly with norma l 
use at least twice a year.  
-  Fill the kettle up to the ñMAXò with a 
mixture of one part acetic acid  and two 
parts water. Switch on and  wait for the 
appliance to switch off  automatically.  
-  Let the mixture remain inside the  
kettle overnight.  
-  Throw the m ixture away the next  
morning.  
-  Fill the kettle with clean water up  
to MAX and boil again.  
-  Discard  this boiled water to  remove 
any remaining scale and  vinegar.  
-  Rinse the inside of the kettle with  
clean water.  
 
THE WARRANTY DO NOT COVER  
-  If the above points have not been  
observed.  
-  If the appliance has not been  properly  
maintained, if force has  been used 
against it or if it has  been damaged in 
any other way.  
-  If the appliance has been repaired  or 
modified or changed in any way  or by 
any person not properly  authorized.  
 
WARNING  
If the supply cord is damaged, it  must 
be r eplaced by the  manufacturer, its 
service agent or  similarly qualified 
persons in order  to avoid a hazard.  
The connector must be removed  before 
the appliance is cleaned and  that the 
appliance inlet must be  dried before the 
appliance is used  again. If the ke ttle is 
overfilled,  boiling water may be ejected.  
The  kettle is only to be sued with the  
base  provided.  
The appliance must  not be immersed  in 
liquid . 
 
SPECIFICATIONS  
Power :    1500 W  
Working voltage:  220 -240 V  
Frequency:   50 Hz  
Rated current:   6.8  A 
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Net weight:   0.93  kg  
Gross weight:   1.05  kg  
 
SET 
ELECTRIC KETTLE   1 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL  
WITH WARRANTY CARD   1 
PACKAGE   1 
 
ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL  

You can help protect the 
environment!  Please 
remember to respect the 
local regulations: hand in 
the non -working electrical 
equipment to an 
appropriate waste disposal 
center.  

The manufacturer reserves the right 
to change the specification and 
design of goods.  
 
 
RU 
 
ɃȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰ 
 
ȹɈɆɌɆɋɒɡɏ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɢ! 
ȵɔɍɊɖɆɈɑɥɋɒ ȨɆɗ ɗ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɋɒ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɘɔɖɉɔɈɔɏ ɒɆɖɐɎ ñSTò. Ȳɡ 
əɈɋɖɋɓɡ, ɝɘɔ ɓɆɞɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɇəɊəɘ 
ɈɋɖɓɡɒɎ Ɏ ɓɆɊɋɌɓɡɒɎ 
ɕɔɒɔɟɓɎɐɆɒɎ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɊɔɒɆɞɓɋɒ 
ɛɔɍɥɏɗɘɈɋ. 
ȳɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɖɋɍɐɎɒ 
ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ. ȶɋɍɐɆɥ 
ɗɒɋɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ (ɓɆɕɖɎɒɋɖ, 
ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɗ ɒɔɖɔɍɆ Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɔɋ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ) ɒɔɌɋɘ 
ɈɡɍɈɆɘɢ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɎɤ ɈɑɆɉɎ 
ɈɓəɘɖɎ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɏ ɓɆɖəɞɎɘɢ ɋɉɔ 
ɖɆɇɔɘɔɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɢ ɕɖɎ 
ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɎ. ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɊɔɑɌɓɔ 
ɔɘɗɘɔɥɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɘɋɕɑɔɒ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɎ ɓɋ 
ɒɋɓɋɋ 1,5 ɝɆɗɔɈ. ȨɈɔɊ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɉ 
ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɤ ɕɔɗɑɋ 
ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɎɖɔɈɐɎ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢ ɓɋ 
ɖɆɓɋɋ, ɝɋɒ ɝɋɖɋɍ 1,5 ɝɆɗɆ ɕɔɗɑɋ 
ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɥ ɋɉɔ Ɉ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ. 
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɈɡɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɢɓɔ 
ɕɖɔɝɎɘɆɏɘɋ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɤ ɕɔ 
ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ. ȷɔɛɖɆɓɎɘɋ ɊɆɓɓəɤ 
ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɤ. 
 
ȲȫȶɁ ȵȶȫȪȴȷȸȴȶȴȬȳȴȷȸȮ 
Ȯɗɕɔɑɢɍəɥ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ, ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔ 
ɕɖɎɊɋɖɌɎɈɆɘɢɗɥ ɔɗɓɔɈɓɡɛ ɒɋɖ 
ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘɎ: 
-  ȵɖɔɝɘɎɘɋ ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɤ 
ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, ɊɆɌɋ ɋɗɑɎ Ɉɡ 
ɍɓɆɋɘɋ, ɐɆɐ ɔɇɖɆɟɆɘɢɗɥ ɗ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɔɒ. 
-  ȧəɊɢɘɋ ɔɗɔɇɋɓɓɔ ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɢɓɡ, ɐɔɉɊɆ 
Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɘɋ ɕɖɎɇɔɖ Ɉɔɍɑɋ Ɋɋɘɋɏ. 

-  ȳɋ ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɋɘɗɥ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɋɋɘɥɒ Ɉ ɈɔɍɖɆɗɘɋ Ɋɔ 14 
ɑɋɘ. 
-  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɋɒ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɕɖɔɈɋɖɢɘɋ, ɝɘɔɇɡ ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ, 
əɐɆɍɆɓɓɔɋ ɓɆ ɍɆɈɔɊɗɐɔɏ ɘɆɇɑɎɝɐɋ (ɕɔɊ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɔɒ Ɏ ɇɆɍɔɏ) ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɔɈɆɑɔ 
ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɤ Ɉ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɋɘɎ. ȫɗɑɎ 
ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ ɓɋ ɗɔɈɕɆɊɆɋɘ, ɗɈɥɌɎɘɋɗɢ 
ɗ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɔɒ ï ɓɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
-  ȴɘɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ Ɉ 
ɗɑəɝɆɥɛ, ɋɗɑɎ ɓɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɘɋ ɋɉɔ, 
ɕɋɖɋɊ ɘɋɒ, ɐɆɐ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɘɢ ɎɑɎ ɈɡɑɎɈɆɘɢ 
ɈɔɊə Ɏɍ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ, ɕɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɔɏ. 
-  ȳɋ ɕɖɋɈɡɞɆɏɘɋ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
əɖɔɈɋɓɢ ɈɔɊɡ ï ɈɔɊɆ ɒɔɌɋɘ 
ɈɡɕɑɋɗɐɎɈɆɘɢɗɥ. ȳɆ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɋ 
əɖɔɈɓɥ ɔɇɔɍɓɆɝɋɓ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
əɖɔɈɋɓɢ ɈɔɊɡ (MAX). 
-  ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɖɥɊɔɒ 
ɗ ɉɔɖɥɝɎɒɎ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɥɒɎ (ɓɆɕɖɎɒɋɖ, 
ɉɆɍɔɈɆɥ ɕɑɎɘɆ ɎɑɎ ɓɆɉɖɋɘɆɥ ɊəɛɔɈɐɆ). 
-  ȷɑɋɊɎɘɋ, ɝɘɔɇɡ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɓɋ 
ɗɈɎɗɆɑ ɗɔ ɗɘɔɑɆ. Ⱦɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɓɋ 
ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɐɆɗɆɘɢɗɥ ɉɔɖɥɝɎɛ 
ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɋɏ. 
-  ȳɋ ɊɋɖɉɆɏɘɋ ɍɆ ɞɓəɖ ï ɣɘɔ ɒɔɌɋɘ ɋɉɔ 
ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɢ Ɏ ɗɘɆɘɢ ɕɖɎɝɎɓɔɏ 
ɕɔɖɆɌɋɓɎɥ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɘɔɐɔɒ. 
-  ȫɗɑɎ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ, ɔɓ 
ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɇɡɘɢ ɍɆɒɋɓɋɓ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔɒ ɜɋɓɘɖɋ. 
ȶɋɒɔɓɘɎɖɔɈɆɘɢ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɍɆɕɖɋɟɋɓɔ. 
-  ȰɆɗɆɘɢɗɥ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɎ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ Ɉɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ Ɏ ɗɖɆɍə 
ɕɔɗɑɋ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɗɆ ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɎɥ ɍɆɕɖɋɟɋɓɔ 
ï ɇɋɖɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɏ, 
ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɛ ɕɆɖɔɒ, ɕɔɈɋɖɓɎɘɋ ɓɔɗɎɐ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ Ɉ ɗɘɔɖɔɓə ɔɘ ɗɘɋɓ Ɏ ɊɖəɉɎɛ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ. 
-  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ 
ɊɋɖɋɈɥɓɓɔɏ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɎ ɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɆ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɢɓɡɋ ɕɔɊɗɘɆɈɐɎ. 
-  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɔɞɕɆɖɎɈɆɓɎɥ 
ɐɎɕɥɘɐɔɒ əɇɋɊɎɘɋɗɢ, ɝɘɔ ɐɖɡɞɐɆ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɕɑɔɘɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɡɘɆ. 
-  ȨɔɍɒɔɌɓɔ ɕɔɑəɝɋɓɎɋ ɔɌɔɉɔɈ, ɋɗɑɎ Ɉɔ 
Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆ ɈɔɊɡ ɔɘɐɖɡɘɢ ɐɖɡɞɐə. 
-  ȫɗɑɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɉɔɖɥɝɎɏ, ɆɐɐəɖɆɘɓɔ 
ɔɘɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə. 
-  ȧəɊɢɘɋ ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɢɓɡ ɕɖɎ ɕɋɖɋɓɔɗɋ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ, ɗɔɊɋɖɌɆɟɋɉɔ ɉɔɖɥɝəɤ ɈɔɊə. 
-  ȳɋ ɇɋɖɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍɆ ɐɖɡɞɐə. ȨɗɋɉɊɆ 
ɇɋɖɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕəɗɘɔɏ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
-  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɕɔɖɆɌɋɓɎɥ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɘɔɐɔɒ ɓɋ ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɏɘɋ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ, ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ 
ɇɆɍə ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɉ ɈɔɊə ɎɑɎ Ɋɖəɉəɤ 
ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɢ. 
-  Ȯɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɗ ɇɆɍɔɏ, 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɒɔɏ Ɉ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɋ. 
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-  ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɇɆɍə Ɋɑɥ ɊɖəɉɎɛ 
ɜɋɑɋɏ. 
-  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɈɔɍɉɔɖɆɓɎɥ ɓɋ 
ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɖɥɊɔɒ ɗ 
ɈɍɖɡɈɔɔɕɆɗɓɡɒɎ ɎɑɎ ɑɋɉɐɔɈɔɗɕɑɆ-
ɒɋɓɥɤɟɎɒɎɗɥ ɈɋɟɋɗɘɈɆɒɎ. 
-  ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɉ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐə, ɋɗɑɎ ɐɔɒɓɆɘɓɆɥ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆ 
ɕɖɎɇɑɎɌɆɋɘɗɥ ɐ ɓɆɖəɌɓɔɏ ɍɎɒɓɋɏ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɋ. 
-  ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɉ 
ɜɋɑɥɛ, ɓɋ ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓɓɡɛ ɊɆɓɓɡɒ 
ɖəɐɔɈɔɊɗɘɈɔɒ ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ. 
-  ȭɆɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə ɘɆɐɎɒ ɔɇɖɆɍɔɒ, 
ɝɘɔɇɡ ɕɆɖ ɓɋ ɕɔɕɆɊɆɑ ɓɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  Ȩɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɐɎɕɋɓɎɥ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɔɘɐɖɡɈɆɘɢ ɐɖɡɞɐə ɍɆɕɖɋɟɋɓɔ! 
-  ȷɖɔɐ ɗɑəɌɇɡ ï 3 ɉɔɊɆ.  Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓɎɥ Ɉ 
ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɤ ɗɖɔɐ ɛɖɆɓɋɓɎɥ 
ɓɋɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓ. 
 
ɃȰȷȵȱȹȦȸȦȼȮɅ 
-  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɈɡɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ 
ɍɆɑɋɏɘɋ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɈɔɊə Ɋɔ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ əɖɔɈɓɥ Ɏ ɕɖɔɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɋ. 
ȷɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɏ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɎɘɋ ɕɖɔɜɋɊəɖə 
ɋɟɋ ɖɆɍ. 
-  Ȩɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɊɔɑɎɈɆɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɡ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɕɖɎɇɔɖ ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɇɡɘɢ ɔɘɐɑɤɝɋɓ ɔɘ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɋɘɎ. 
-  ȳɆɕɔɑɓɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɡɒ 
ɐɔɑɎɝɋɗɘɈɔɒ ɈɔɊɡ Ɏ ɍɆɐɖɔɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə. 
ȳɋ ɕɖɋɈɡɞɆɏɘɋ ɔɘɒɋɘɐə ñMAXò, 
əɐɆɍɆɓɓəɤ ɓɆ ɞɐɆɑɋ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆ, Ɉ 
ɕɖɔɘɎɈɓɔɒ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɈɔɊɆ ɇəɊɋɘ 
ɈɡɕɑɋɗɐɎɈɆɘɢɗɥ Ɏɍ ɓɔɗɎɐɆ. 
-  ȾɐɆɑɆ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆ ɕɔɒɔɌɋɘ ɈɆɒ ɓɆɑɎɘɢ 
ɓəɌɓɔɋ ɐɔɑɎɝɋɗɘɈɔ ɈɔɊɡ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
ȲɔɌɓɔ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɘɢ ɈɔɊə ɑɎɇɔ ɝɋɖɋɍ 
ɓɔɗɎɐ, ɑɎɇɔ ɔɘɐɖɡɈ ɐɖɡɞɐə. ȳɋ 
ɍɆɇəɊɢɘɋ ɍɆɐɖɡɘɢ ɐɖɡɞɐə ɕɔɗɑɋ 
ɓɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɔɊɔɏ, ɕɔɗɐɔɑɢɐə 
ɕɖɎɇɔɖ ɓɋ ɈɡɐɑɤɝɎɘɗɥ ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɎ 
ɕɔɗɑɋ ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɎɥ. 
-  ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɡ ɒɋɓɋɋ, ɝɋɒ 0,5 ɑ. 
-  ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɇɔɑɋɋ ɝɋɒ 1,8 ɑ ɈɔɊɡ 
(Ɋɔ əɖɔɈɓɥ ñMAXò ɓɆ ɞɐɆɑɋ). 
ȴɘ ɕɋɖɋɉɖɋɈɆ ɕɖɎɇɔɖ ɍɆɟɎɟɋɓ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɎɒ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔɒ 
ɈɡɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɥ. ȴɓ ɗɖɆɇɆɘɡɈɆɋɘ ɕɖɎ 
ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɗ ɓɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɔɝɓɡɒ 
ɐɔɑɎɝɋɗɘɈɔɒ ɈɔɊɡ. 
ȵɖɎ ɗɖɆɇɆɘɡɈɆɓɎɎ ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ 
ɔɘɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔ-
ɝɆɏɓɎɐ, ɔɘɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɔɘ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɋɘɎ 
Ɏ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐə ɔɗɘɡɘɢ 5-10 ɒɎɓəɘ. 
ȭɆɘɋɒ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔ ɓɆɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɏ 
ɈɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
-  ȨɡɐɑɤɝɎɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɔɌɓɔ Ɉ ɑɤɇɔɋ 
Ɉɖɋɒɥ, əɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɈ ɈɡɐɑɤɝɆɘɋɑɢ Ɉ 
Ɉɋɖɛɓɋɋ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ɎɑɎ ɈɡɓəɈ ɞɓəɖ 
ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɏɍ ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ. 
-  Ƚɘɔɇɡ ɓɆɑɎɘɢ ɈɔɊə, ɗɓɎɒɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɗ ɇɆɍɡ. 
 
 

ȰȶȹȩȱȦɅ ȧȦȭȦ ȵȮȸȦȳȮɅ 
-  ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ ɇɆɍə ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɓɆ ɗəɛəɤ, 
ɖɔɈɓəɤ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ. 
-  ȵɔɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɆ ɐɖəɉɑəɤ ɇɆɍə 
ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. ȷɖɆɍə ɕɔɗɑɋ ɖɆɍɒɋɟɋɓɎɥ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɓɆ ɇɆɍɋ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɎ əɗɘɆɓɆɈɑɎɈɆɋɘɗɥ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɋ ɗɔɋɊɎɓɋɓɎɋ. 
-  ȨɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɉ 
ɍɆɍɋɒɑɋɓɓəɤ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə Ɏ ɓɆɌɒɎɘɋ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɥ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȰɆɐ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɈɔɊɆ ɍɆɐɎɕɎɘ, 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɈɡɐɑɤɝɎɘɗɥ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɎ. Ƚɋɖɋɍ 30 ɗɋɐəɓɊ ɕɔɗɑɋ 
ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɎɥ ɈɔɊə ɒɔɌɓɔ ɗɓɔɈɆ 
ɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɢ. Ȩɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɔɛɑɆɌɊɋɓɎɥ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɓɋ ɓɆɌɎɒɆɏɘɋ ɐɓɔɕɐə 
çȨɐɑ/Ȩɡɐɑè Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ (ñONò) ï ɣɘɔ 
ɒɔɌɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɢ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɍɒ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɋ ɗɓɎɒɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɗ ɇɆɍɡ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ, 
ɕɖɋɊɈɆɖɎɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɋɉɔ ɓɋ ɈɡɐɑɤɝɎɈ. 
-  ȨɡɐɑɤɝɎɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɔɌɓɔ Ɉ ɑɤɇɔɋ 
Ɉɖɋɒɥ, əɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɈ ɈɡɐɑɤɝɆɘɋɑɢ Ɉ 
Ɉɋɖɛɓɋɋ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ɎɑɎ ɈɡɓəɈ ɞɓəɖ 
ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɏɍ ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ. 
-  Ƚɘɔɇɡ ɓɆɑɎɘɢ ɈɔɊə, ɗɓɎɒɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɗ ɇɆɍɡ. 
 
ȹȻȴȪ ȭȦ ɃȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰȴȲ 
-  ȴɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ Ɉɓɋɞɓɤɤ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ Ɏ ɇɆɍə ɒɥɉɐɔɏ ɈɑɆɌɓɔɏ 
ɘɐɆɓɢɤ ɎɑɎ ɉəɇɐɔɏ. ȹɊɆɑɥɏɘɋ 
ɈɠɋɈɞɎɋɗɥ ɕɥɘɓɆ ɘɐɆɓɢɤ, ɗɒɔɝɋɓɓɔɏ Ɉ 
ɒɔɤɟɋɒ ɗɖɋɊɗɘɈɋ. ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ 
ɆɇɖɆɍɎɈɓɡɋ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɡ Ɏ ɗɐɖɋɇɐɎ. ȳɋ 
ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɏɘɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɉ ɈɔɊə ɎɑɎ 
Ɋɖəɉəɤ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɢ. Ȫɑɥ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɎ ɊɓɆ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɟɋɘɐə 
ɎɑɎ ɉəɇɐə. 
-  Ȩ ɍɆɈɎɗɎɒɔɗɘɎ ɔɘ ɈɔɊɡ, ɐɔɘɔɖɆɥ 
ɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɗɥ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɋ, ɓɆ 
ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆɘɋɑɢɓɔɒ ɣɑɋɒɋɓɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɒɔɌɋɘ ɔɇɖɆɍɔɈɡɈɆɘɢɗɥ ɓɆɐɎɕɢ, 
ɗɓɎɌɆɤɟɆɥ ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆɘɋɑɢɓəɤ 
ɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɢ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
ȰɔɑɎɝɋɗɘɈɔ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ (Ɏ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɋɓɓɔ, 
ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔɗɘɢ ɋɋ əɊɆɑɋɓɎɥ) Ɉ 
ɔɗɓɔɈɓɔɒ ɍɆɈɎɗɎɘ ɔɘ ɌɋɗɘɐɔɗɘɎ ɈɔɊɡ 
ɈɆɞɋɉɔ ɖɆɏɔɓɆ Ɏ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɡ 
ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɥ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɆɐɎɕɢ ɓɋ ɔɕɆɗɓɆ Ɋɑɥ ɍɊɔɖɔɈɢɥ. ȳɔ 
ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɆ ɕɔɕɆɊɆɋɘ Ɉ ɓɆɕɎɘɔɐ, ɔɓ ɇəɊɋɘ 
Ɏɒɋɘɢ ɕɖɎɈɐəɗ ɒɋɑɆ. ȵɔɣɘɔɒə ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɗɑɋɊəɋɘ ɕɋɖɎɔɊɎɝɋɗɐɎ ɔɝɎɟɆɘɢ. 
 
ȴȽȮȷȸȰȦ ȴȸ ȳȦȰȮȵȮ 
-  ȶɋɉəɑɥɖɓɔ ɔɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ, ɓɋ 
ɖɋɌɋ ɊɈəɛ ɖɆɍ Ɉ ɉɔɊ. 
-  ȳɆɑɋɏɘɋ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɔɊɓə ɝɆɗɘɢ 
əɐɗəɗɓɔɏ ɐɎɗɑɔɘɡ Ɏ ɊɈɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɈɔɊɡ Ɋɔ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɏ ɔɘɒɋɘɐɎ ɓɆ ɞɐɆɑɋ. 
ȨɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɏ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɋɒə 
ɍɆɐɎɕɋɘɢ. 
-  ȴɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ əɐɗəɗɓɡɏ ɖɆɗɘɈɔɖ Ɉ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɋ ɓɆ ɓɔɝɢ. 
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-  ȹɘɖɔɒ Ɉɡɑɋɏɘɋ ɖɆɗɘɈɔɖ Ɏɍ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɆɕɔɑɓɎɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɝɎɗɘɔɏ ɈɔɊɔɏ Ɋɔ 
ɔɘɒɋɘɐɎ ñMAXò Ɏ ɗɓɔɈɆ ɕɖɔɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɋ 
ɈɔɊə. 
-  ȷɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɏ əɊɆɑɎɘɋ ɔɗɘɆɘɐɎ 
ɎɍɈɋɗɘɐɔɈɡɛ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɏ. 
-  ȵɖɔɒɔɏɘɋ ɈɓəɘɖɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɝɎɗɘɔɏ 
ɈɔɊɔɏ. 
 
ȷȱȹȽȦȮ, ȰȴȩȪȦ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮɅ ȳȫ 
ȶȦȷȵȶȴȷȸȶȦȳɅȫȸȷɅ 
-  ȵɖɎ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɎ Ɉɡɞɋɕɋɖɋ-
ɝɎɗɑɋɓɓɡɛ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɏ. 
-  ȵɖɎ ɓɋɓɆɊɑɋɌɆɟɋɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɎ 
ɎɑɎ əɛɔɊɔɒ ɍɆ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔɒ, ɕɖɎ 
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɎ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɒ ɝɖɋɍɒɋɖɓɡɒ 
ɕɖɎɑɔɌɋɓɎɋɒ ɗɎɑɡ ɐ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈə. 
-  ȫɗɑɎ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɇɡɑɔ Ɏɍɒɋɓɋɓɔ ɎɑɎ ɒɔɊɎɚɎɜɎɖɔɈɆɓɔ 
ɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɋɑɋɒ. 
 
ȨȳȮȲȦȳȮȫ 
ȵɖɎ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɎ ɞɓəɖɆ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɔɓ 
ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɇɡɘɢ ɍɆɒɋɓɋɓ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔɒ ɜɋɓɘɖɋ. 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɝɎɗɘɐɔɏ ɔɘɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɇɔɖ ɔɘ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɋɘɎ. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɡɒ 
ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐə 
ɕɔɑɓɔɗɘɢɤ Ɉɡɗɔɛɓəɘɢ. 
ȫɗɑɎ ɈɔɊɡ ɓɆɑɎɘɔ ɗɑɎɞɐɔɒ ɒɓɔɉɔ, ɕɖɎ 
ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɎɎ ɔɓɆ ɒɔɌɋɘ ɈɡɕɑɋɗɐɎɈɆɘɢɗɥ. 
Ȯɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɗ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɒɔɏ ɇɆɍɔɏ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. 
ȭɆɕɖɋɟɋɓɔ ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɘɢ ɐɔɖɕəɗ, ɞɓəɖ 
ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɇɆɍə ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɉ ɈɔɊə. 
 
ȸȫȻȳȮȽȫȷȰȮȫ ȻȦȶȦȰȸȫȶȮȷȸȮȰȮ 
Ȳɔɟɓɔɗɘɢ:  1500 Ȩɘ 
ȳɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ:  220 -240 Ȩ 
ȽɆɗɘɔɘɆ: 50 ȩɜ 
ȷɎɑɆ ɘɔɐɆ:  6,8 Ȧ 
Ȩɋɗ ɓɋɘɘɔ: 0,93 ɐɉ 
Ȩɋɗ ɇɖəɘɘɔ: 1,05  ɐɉ 
 
ȰȴȲȵȱȫȰȸȦȼȮɅ  
ɃȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰ   1 
ȮȳȷȸȶȹȰȼȮɅ ȵȴ ɃȰȷȵȱȹȦȸȦȼȮȮ 
ȷ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȲ  ȸȦȱȴȳȴȲ  1 
ȹȵȦȰȴȨȰȦ    1 
 
ȧȫȭȴȵȦȷȳȴȷȸɂ ȴȰȶȹȬȦɄȿȫȯ 
ȷȶȫȪɁ. ȹȸȮȱȮȭȦȼȮɅ 

Ȩɡ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɕɔɒɔɝɢ Ɉ 
ɔɛɖɆɓɋ ɔɐɖəɌɆɤɟɋɏ 
ɗɖɋɊɡ! ȵɔɌɆɑəɏɗɘɆ, 
ɗɔɇɑɤɊɆɏɘɋ ɒɋɗɘɓɡɋ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑɆ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ 
ɓɋɖɆɇɔɘɆɤɟɋɋ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɋ 

ɔɇɔɖəɊɔɈɆɓɎɋ Ɉ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɟɎɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ əɘɎɑɎɍɆɜɎɎ ɔɘɛɔɊɔɈ. 
 
ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɢ ɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɏ 
ɕɖɆɈɔ ɈɓɔɗɎɘɢ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɊɎɍɆɏɓ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɏ. 

UȦ 
 
ȫȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰ  
 
ȾɆɓɔɈɓɎɏ ɕɔɐəɕɜɤ! 
ȨɫɘɆɩɒɔ ȨɆɗ ɫɍ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɓɥɒ ɈɎɖɔɇə 
ɘɔɖɉɫɈɋɑɢɓɔɬ ɒɆɖɐɎ ñSȸò. ȲɎ 
ɈɕɋɈɓɋɓɫ, ɟɔ ɓɆɞɫ ɈɎɖɔɇɎ ɇəɊəɘɢ 
ɈɫɖɓɎɒɎ ɏ ɓɆɊɫɏɓɎɒɎ ɕɔɒɫɝɓɎɐɆɒɎ 
ə ȨɆɞɔɒə ɊɔɒɆɞɓɢɔɒə 
ɉɔɗɕɔɊɆɖɗɘɈɫ.  
ȳɋ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɖɫɍɐɎɒ 
ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ. ȶɫɍɐɆ ɍɒɫɓɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ (ɓɆɕɖɎɐɑɆɊ, 
Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɍ ɒɔɖɔɍə Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɋ ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ) ɒɔɌɋ 
ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɘɎ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɫɤ ɈɔɑɔɉɎ 
ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɘɆ ɕɔɖəɞɎɘɎ 
ɏɔɉɔ ɕɖɆɜɋɍɊɆɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɖɎ ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɫ. 
ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɈɫɊɗɘɔɥɘɎɗɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɔɒə ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɫ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɞɋ ɓɫɌ 
1,5 ɉɔɊɎɓɎ. ȨɈɋɊɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ Ɉ 
ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ ɕɫɗɑɥ 
ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘəɈɆɓɓɥ ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɘɎ ɓɋ 
ɖɆɓɫɞɋ, ɓɫɌ ɝɋɖɋɍ 1,5 ɉɔɊɎɓɎ ɕɫɗɑɥ 
Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ ɏɔɉɔ Ɉ ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ. 
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɞɎɒ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ əɈɆɌɓɔ ɕɖɔɝɎɘɆɏɘɋ 
ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɤ ɍ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ. ȭɇɋɖɋɌɫɘɢ 
ɜɤ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɤ. 
 
ȭȦȻȴȪȮ ȧȫȭȵȫȰȮ 
-  ȨɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɤɝɎ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ, 
ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɔ ɊɔɘɖɎɒəɈɆɘɎɗɥ ɔɗɓɔɈɓɎɛ 
ɍɆɛɔɊɫɈ ɇɋɍɕɋɐɎ: 
-  ȵɖɔɝɎɘɆɏɘɋ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɤ ɍ 
ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ, ɓɆɈɫɘɢ ɥɐɟɔ ɈɎ ɍɓɆɩɘɋ, 
ɥɐ ɐɔɖɎɗɘəɈɆɘɎɗɥ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɔɒ. 
-  ȧəɊɢɘɋ ɔɗɔɇɑɎɈɔ əɈɆɌɓɫ, ɐɔɑɎ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɩɘɋ ɕɖɎɑɆɊ ɇɫɑɥ Ɋɫɘɋɏ. 
-  ȳɋ ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɩɘɢɗɥ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ Ɋɫɘɥɒ ə Ɉɫɜɫ Ɋɔ 14 ɖɔɐɫɈ. 
-  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɥɒ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɕɋɖɋɈɫɖɘɋ, ɟɔɇ ɓɆɕɖəɉɆ, ɈɐɆɍɆɓɆ ɓɆ 
ɘɆɇɑɎɝɜɫ (ɕɫɊ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɔɒ ɫ ɇɆɍɔɤ) 
ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɑɆ ɓɆɕɖəɍɫ Ɉ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. Ʌɐɟɔ 
ɓɆɕɖəɉɆ ɓɋ ɍɇɫɉɆɩɘɢɗɥ, ɍɈ'ɥɌɫɘɢɗɥ ɍ 
ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɋɒ ï ɓɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
-  ȨɫɊɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɈɫɊ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɒɋɖɋɌɫ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐɆɛ, ɥɐɟɔ ɓɋ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɩɘɋ ɏɔɉɔ, ɕɋɖɋɊ ɘɎɒ, ɥɐ 
ɓɆɑɎɈɆɘɎ Ɇɇɔ ɈɎɑɎɈɆɘɎ ɈɔɊə ɫɍ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ, ɕɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥɒ. ȳɋ 
ɕɋɖɋɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ Ɉ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɈɔɊə -  
ɈɔɊɆ ɒɔɌɋ ɖɔɍɇɖɎɍɐəɈɆɘɎɗɥ. ȳɆ 
ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɫ ɖɫɈɓɥ ɕɔɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɏ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɎɏ ɖɫɈɋɓɢ ɈɔɊɎ (MAX). 
-  ȳɋ ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɕɔɖəɝ ɫɍ 
ɉɆɖɥɝɎɒɎ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɥɒɎ (ɓɆɕɖɎɐɑɆɊ, 
ɉɆɍɔɈɆ ɕɑɎɘɆ Ɇɇɔ ɓɆɉɖɫɘɆ ɊəɛɔɈɐɆ). 
-  ȷɑɫɊɐəɏɘɋ, ɟɔɇɎ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ 
ɍɈɎɗɆɈ ɍɫ ɗɘɔɑə. Ⱦɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɘɔɖɐɆɘɎɗɥ ɉɆɖɥɝɎɛ 
ɕɔɈɋɖɛɔɓɢ. 
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-  ȳɋ ɗɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɍɆ ɞɓəɖ -  ɜɋ ɒɔɌɋ ɏɔɉɔ 
ɕɔɞɐɔɊɎɘɎ ɫ ɗɘɆɘɎ ɕɖɎɝɎɓɔɤ əɖɆɌɋɓɓɥ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɘɖəɒɔɒ. 
-  Ʌɐɟɔ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɔ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ, 
Ɉɫɓ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɇəɘɎ ɍɆɒɫɓɋɓɎɏ Ɉ 
ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɒə ɜɋɓɘɖɫ. 
-  ȭɆɇɔɖɔɓɋɓɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘəɈɆɘɎ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɫɏɓɔ. 
-  ȸɔɖɐɆɘɎɗɥ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɫ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɕɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɫ ɈɫɊɖɆɍə ɕɫɗɑɥ ɕɖɔɜɋɗə 
ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɓɥ ɍɆɇɔɖɔɓɋɓɔ -  ɇɋɖɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɍɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɘɖɆɈɒ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɎɛ 
ɕɆɖɔɤ, ɕɔɈɋɖɓɫɘɢ ɓɔɗɎɐ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɫɊ 
ɗɘɫɓ ɘɆ ɫɓɞɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɫɈ. 
-  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɢ 
ɊɋɖɋɈ'ɥɓɔɬ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɫ, ɗɘɆɈɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɆ 
ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɢɓɫ ɕɫɊɗɘɆɈɐɎ. 
-  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɔɕɫɐɫɈ ɔɐɖɔɕɔɒ, 
ɕɋɖɋɐɔɓɆɏɘɋɗɥ, ɟɔ ɐɖɎɞɐɆ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɍɆɝɎɓɋɓɆ. 
-  ȲɔɌɑɎɈɋ ɔɞɕɆɖɤɈɆɓɓɥ ɔɐɖɔɕɔɒ, 
ɥɐɟɔ ɕɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɓɆɉɖɫɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɘɎ 
ɐɖɎɞɐə. 
-  Ʌɐɟɔ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɉɆɖɥɝɎɏ, ɆɐəɖɆɘɓɔ 
ɈɫɊɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə! 
-  ȧəɊɢɘɋ əɈɆɌɓɫ ɕɖɎ ɕɋɖɋɓɋɗɋɓɓɫ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ, ɟɔ ɒɫɗɘɎɘɢ ɉɆɖɥɝə ɈɔɊə. 
-  ȳɋ ɇɋɖɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍɆ ɐɖɎɞɐə. ȭɆɈɌɊɎ 
ɇɋɖɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  ȳɋ ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɕɔɖɔɌɓɫɏ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
-  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ əɖɆɌɋɓɓɥ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɗɘɖəɒɔɒ, ɓɋ ɍɆɓəɖɤɏɘɋ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ, ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ Ɇɇɔ 
ɇɆɍə ə ɈɔɊə Ɇɇɔ ɫɓɞə ɖɫɊɎɓə. 
-  ȨɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɑɎɞɋ ɍ 
ɔɖɎɉɫɓɆɑɢɓɔɤ ɇɆɍɔɤ. ȳɋ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɇɆɍə Ɋɑɥ ɫɓɞɎɛ ɜɫɑɋɏ. 
-  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɍɆɏɒɆɓɓɥ, ɓɋ 
ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɕɔɖəɝ ɫɍ 
ɈɎɇəɛɔɓɋɇɋɍɕɋɝɓɎɒɎ Ɇɇɔ ɍɆɏɒɎɗɘɎɒɎ 
ɖɋɝɔɈɎɓɆɒɎ. 
-  ȳɋ ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɉ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐə, ɥɐɟɔ ɐɫɒɓɆɘɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆ 
ɓɆɇɑɎɌɆɩɘɢɗɥ Ɋɔ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɢɔɬ ɍɎɒɔɈɔɬ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ. 
-  ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ Ɉ 
ɜɫɑɥɛ, ɓɋ ɕɋɖɋɊɇɆɝɋɓɎɛ ɊɆɓɎɒ 
ɕɔɗɫɇɓɎɐɔɒ ɍ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ. 
-  ȭɆɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə ɘɆɐɎɒ ɝɎɓɔɒ, 
ɟɔɇɎ ɕɆɖɆ ɓɋ ɕɔɘɖɆɕɑɥɑɆ ɓɆ ɖəɝɐə. 
-  ȵɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɐɎɕɫɓɓɥ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɈɆɘɎ 
ɐɖɎɞɐə ɍɆɇɔɖɔɓɋɓɔ! 
ȸɋɖɒɫɓ ɗɑəɌɇɎ ï 3 ɖɔɐɎ. Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓɓɥ 
Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ ɍɇɋɖɫɉɆɓɓɥ 
ɓɋɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɏ. 
 
ȫȰȷȵȱȹȦȸȦȼȝɅ 
-  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɞɎɒ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ 
ɈɑɎɏɘɋ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɈɔɊə Ɋɔ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɖɫɈɓɥ ɫ ɕɖɔɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɘɢ. 
ȭɑɎɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə ɫ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɫɘɢ ɕɖɔɜɋɊəɖə ɟɋ 
ɖɆɍ. 
-  ȵɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɊɔɑɎɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɕɖɎɑɆɊ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɇəɘɎ ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɏ ɈɫɊ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 

-  ȳɆɕɔɈɓɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɔɤ 
ɐɫɑɢɐɫɗɘɤ ɈɔɊɎ ɫ ɍɆɐɖɎɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə. ȳɋ 
ɕɋɖɋɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɎɟɋ ɕɔɍɓɆɝɐɎ "MAX", 
ɟɔ ɓɆɓɋɗɋɓɆ ɓɆ ɞɐɆɑɫ ɕɖɎɑɆɊə, 
ɫɓɆɐɞɋ ɈɔɊɆ ɇəɊɋ ɈɎɕɑɋɗɐəɈɆɘɎɗɥ ɍ 
ɓɔɗɎɐɆ. ȾɐɆɑɆ ɕɖɎɑɆɊə ɊɔɕɔɒɔɌɋ ɈɆɒ 
ɓɆɑɎɘɎ ɕɔɘɖɫɇɓə ɐɫɑɢɐɫɗɘɢ ɈɔɊɎ Ɉ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
ȲɔɌɓɆ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɘɎ ɈɔɊə Ɇɇɔ ɝɋɖɋɍ 
ɓɔɗɎɐ, Ɇɇɔ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɈɞɎ ɐɖɎɞɐə. ȳɋ 
ɍɆɇəɊɢɘɋ ɍɆɐɖɎɘɎ ɐɖɎɞɐə ɕɫɗɑɥ 
ɓɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɥ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɔɊɔɤ, ɔɗɐɫɑɢɐɎ 
ɕɖɎɑɆɊ ɓɋ ɈɎɒɐɓɋɘɢɗɥ ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɓɔ 
ɕɫɗɑɥ ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɓɥ. ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɎ 
ɒɋɓɞɋ, ɓɫɌ 0,5 ɑ. ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɎ 
ɇɫɑɢɞɋ, ɓɫɌ 1,8 ɑ (Ɋɔ ɖɫɈɓɥ "MAX" ɓɆ 
ɞɐɆɑɫ). 
ȨɫɊ ɕɋɖɋɉɖɫɈə ɕɖɎɑɆɊ ɍɆɛɎɟɋɓɎɏ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɓɎɒ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɩɒ ɈɎɒɐɓɋɓɓɥ. 
Ȩɫɓ ɗɕɖɆɜɢɔɈəɩ ɕɖɎ ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɫ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ 
ɍ ɓɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɓɢɔɤ ɐɫɑɢɐɫɗɘɤ ɈɔɊɎ. 
ȵɖɎ ɗɕɖɆɜɢɔɈəɈɆɓɓɫ ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɓɔɉɔ 
ɈɎɒɐɓɋɓɓɥ, ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɫɘɢ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ 
ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɫ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɏɔɒə ɔɛɔɑɔɓəɘɎ 5-
10 ɛɈɎɑɎɓ. ȵɔɘɫɒ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔ ɓɆɑɎɏɘɋ 
ɈɔɊə ɫ əɈɫɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ. 
ȨɎɒɐɓəɘɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɔɌɓɆ ə ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɎɏ 
ɝɆɗ, ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɈɞɎ ɕɋɖɋɒɎɐɆɝ ə Ɉɋɖɛɓɩ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ Ɇɇɔ ɈɎɘɥɉɓəɈɞɎ ɞɓəɖ 
ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɍ ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ. 
ȿɔɇ ɓɆɑɎɘɎ ɈɔɊə, ɍɓɫɒɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍ 
ɇɆɍɎ. 
 
ȰȶȹȩȱȦ ȧȦȭȦ ȬȮȨȱȫȳȳɅ 
-  ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ ɇɆɍə ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɓɆ ɗəɛə, 
ɖɫɈɓə ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɤ. 
-  ȵɔɗɘɆɈɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɓɆ ɐɖəɉɑə ɇɆɍə 
ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ. ȨɫɊɖɆɍə ɕɫɗɑɥ ɖɔɍɘɆɞəɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɓɆ ɇɆɍɫ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɓɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɤɩɘɢɗɥ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɓɋ ɍ'ɩɊɓɆɓɓɥ. 
-  ȹɈɫɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ Ɉ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə ɫ 
ɓɆɘɎɗɓɫɘɢ ɊɔɓɎɍə ɐɓɔɕɐə ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɥ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȿɔɏɓɔ ɈɔɊɆ ɍɆɐɎɕɎɘɢ, 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɈɎɒɐɓɋɘɢɗɥ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɓɔ. Ƚɋɖɋɍ 30 ɗɋɐəɓɊ ɕɫɗɑɥ 
ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊə ɒɔɌɓɆ ɍɓɔɈə 
ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɎɘɎ. ȵɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɔɛɔɑɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɓɋ ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɏɘɋ ɐɓɔɕɐə 
çȹɈɫɒɐ/ȨɎɒɐè Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ ("ON") -  ɜɋ 
ɒɔɌɋ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɎɘɎ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɍɒ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɋ ɍɓɫɒɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍ ɇɆɍɎ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ, 
ɕɔɕɋɖɋɊɓɢɔ ɏɔɉɔ ɓɋ ɈɎɒɐɓəɈɞɎ. 
-  ȨɎɒɐɓəɘɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɔɌɓɆ Ɉ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɎɏ 
ɝɆɗ, ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɈɞɎ ɈɎɒɎɐɆɝ ə Ɉɋɖɛɓɩ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ Ɇɇɔ ɈɎɘɥɉɓəɈɞɎ ɞɓəɖ 
ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɍ ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ. 
ȿɔɇ ɓɆɑɎɘɎ ɈɔɊə, ɍɓɫɒɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɍ 
ɇɆɍɎ. 
 
ȪȴȩȱɅȪ ȭȦ ȫȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰȴȲ 
-  ȴɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɤ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɤ 
ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɫ ɇɆɍə ɒ'ɥɐɔɤ Ɉɔɑɔɉɔɤ 
ɗɋɖɈɋɘɐɔɤ. 
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-  ȨɎɊɆɑɥɏɘɋ ɕɑɥɒɎ, ɟɔ Ɉ'ɬɑɎɗɥ, 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓɔɤ, ɍɒɔɝɋɓɔɤ Ɉ ɒɎɤɝɔɒə 
ɍɆɗɔɇɫ. ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɆɇɖɆɍɎɈɓɫ 
ɒɆɘɋɖɫɆɑɎ ɘɆ ɞɐɖɋɇɐɎ. ȳɋ ɍɆɓəɖɤɏɘɋ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ə ɈɔɊə Ɇɇɔ ɫɓɞə 
ɖɫɊɎɓə. Ȫɑɥ ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɊɓɆ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɟɫɘɐə 
Ɇɇɔ ɉəɇɐə. 
-  ȹ ɍɆɑɋɌɓɔɗɘɫ ɈɫɊ ɈɔɊɎ, ɥɐɆ 
ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɎɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐə, ɓɆ 
ɓɆɉɖɫɈɆɑɢɓɔɒə ɋɑɋɒɋɓɘɫ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɒɔɌɋ 
əɘɈɔɖɤɈɆɘɎɗɥ ɓɆɐɎɕ, ɟɔ ɍɓɎɌəɩ 
ɓɆɉɖɫɈɆɑɢɓə ɍɊɆɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
Ȱɫɑɢɐɫɗɘɢ ɓɆɐɎɕə (ɫ ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɓɔ, 
ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɫɗɘɢ ɏɔɉɔ ɈɎɊɆɑɋɓɓɥ) Ɉ 
ɔɗɓɔɈɓɔɒə ɍɆɑɋɌɎɘɢ ɈɫɊ Ɍɔɖɗɘɐɔɗɘɫ 
ɈɔɊɎ ɈɆɞɔɉɔ ɖɆɏɔɓə ɫ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɎ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɆɐɎɕ ɓɋ ɩ ɓɋɇɋɍɕɋɝɓɎɒ Ɋɑɥ 
ɍɊɔɖɔɈ'ɥ. Ȧɑɋ ɥɐɟɔ Ɉɫɓ ɕɔɘɖɆɕɑɥɩ Ɋɔ 
ɓɆɕɔɤ, ɘɔɏ ɒɆɘɎɒɋ ɕɖɎɗɒɆɐ ɐɖɋɏɊɎ. 
ȸɔɒə ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɗɑɫɊ ɕɋɖɫɔɊɎɝɓɔ ɝɎɗɘɎɘɎ. 
 
ȴȽȮȿȫȳȳɅ ȨȝȪ ȳȦȰȮȵȹ 
-  ȶɋɉəɑɥɖɓɔ ɔɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ -  ɓɋ 
ɖɫɊɞɋ ɊɈɔɛ ɖɆɍɫɈ ɓɆ ɖɫɐ. 
ȳɆɑɎɏɘɋ Ɉ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɔɊɓə ɝɆɗɘɎɓə 
ɔɜɘɔɈɔɬ ɐɎɗɑɔɘɎ ɫ ɊɈɫ ɝɆɗɘɎɓɎ ɈɔɊɎ Ɋɔ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɔɍɓɆɝɐɎ ɓɆ ɞɐɆɑɫ. 
ȹɈɫɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɫ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɏɔɒə 
ɍɆɐɎɕɫɘɎ. 
-  ȭɆɑɎɞɘɋ ɗəɒɫɞ ə ɝɆɏɓɎɐə ɓɆ ɓɫɝ. 
-  ȨɖɆɓɜɫ ɍɑɎɏɘɋ ɗəɒɫɞ ɫɍ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ. 
-  ȳɆɕɔɈɓɫɘɢ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɝɎɗɘɔɤ ɈɔɊɔɤ Ɋɔ 
ɈɫɊɒɫɘɐɎ "MAX" ɫ ɍɓɔɈə ɕɖɔɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɘɢ 
ɈɔɊə. 
-  ȭɑɎɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə ɫ ɈɎɊɆɑɫɘɢ ɍɆɑɎɞɐɎ 
ɈɆɕɓɥɓɎɛ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɢ. 
-  ȵɖɔɒɎɏɘɋ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ ɝɆɏɓɎɐɆ ɝɎɗɘɔɤ 
ɈɔɊɔɤ. 
 
ȨȮȵȦȪȰȮ, ȰȴȱȮ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝɅ ȳȫ 
ȵȴȾȮȶɄțȸɂȷɅ 
-  ȵɖɎ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɫ ɈɎɟɋɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɢ. 
-  ȵɖɎ ɓɋɓɆɑɋɌɓɔɒə ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɫ Ɇɇɔ 
ɊɔɉɑɥɊɫ ɍɆ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɩɒ, ɕɖɎ 
ɕɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɫ, ɟɔ ɗɘɆɑɔ ɕɖɎɝɎɓɔɤ 
ɓɆɊɒɫɖɓɔɉɔ ɕɖɎɐɑɆɊɆɓɓɥ ɗɎɑɎ Ɋɔ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ. 
-  Ʌɐɟɔ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɇəɈ ɍɒɫɓɋɓɎɏ 
Ɇɇɔ ɒɔɊɎɚɫɐɔɈɆɓɎɏ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɋɒ. 
 
ȹȨȦȩȦ 
ȵɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɎɏ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ 
ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɇəɘɎ ɍɆɒɫɓɋɓɎɏ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɔɈɆɓɔɒə ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɒə ɜɋɓɘɖɫ 
ɕɖɆɜɫɈɓɎɐɔɒ ɜɋɓɘɖə Ɇɇɔ 
ɐɈɆɑɫɚɫɐɔɈɆɓɎɒ ɚɆɛɫɈɜɋɒ. 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɑɆɊ 
ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɎɒ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɆɩ ɕɔɈɓɫɗɘɤ 
ɈɎɗɔɛɓəɘɎ. 
Ʌɐɟɔ ɈɔɊɎ ɓɆɑɎɘɔ ɍɆɓɆɊɘɔ ɇɆɉɆɘɔ, ɕɖɎ 
ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɓɆ ɒɔɌɋ ɈɎɕɑɋɗɐəɈɆɘɎɗɥ. 

ȨɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ɒɔɌɓɆ ɑɎɞɋ 
ɍ ɇɆɍɔɤ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ, ɟɔ ɏɊɋ ə 
ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɫ. 
-  ȭɆɇɔɖɔɓɋɓɔ ɍɆɓəɖɤɈɆɘɎ ɝɆɏɓɎɐ ə 
ɈɔɊə. 
 
ȸȫȻȳȝȽȳȝ ȻȦȶȦȰȸȫȶȮȷȸȮȰȮ 
ȵɔɘəɌɓɫɗɘɢ:   1500 Ȩɘ 
ȳɆɕɖəɉɆ:   220 -240 Ȩ 
ȽɆɗɘɔɘɆ:   50 ȩɜ 
ȷɎɑɆ ɗɘɖəɒə:   6,8  Ȧ 
ȨɆɉɆ ɓɋɘɘɔ:  0,93 ɐɉ 
ȨɆɉɆ ɇɖəɘɘɔ:  1,05  ɐɉ 
 
ȰȴȲȵȱȫȰȸȦȼȝɅ 
ȫȱȫȰȸȶȴȽȦȯȳȮȰ   1 
ȝȳȷȸȶȹȰȼȝɅ ȭ ȫȰȷȵȱȹȦȸȦȼȝȞ  
ȭ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȮȲ ȸȦȱȴȳȴȲ  1 
ȹȵȦȰȴȨȰȦ    1 
 
 
ȧȫȭȵȫȰȦ ȳȦȨȰȴȱȮȾȳɂȴȩȴ 
ȷȫȶȫȪȴȨȮȿȦ. ȹȸȮȱȝȭȦȼȝɅ 

ȨɎ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɊɔɕɔɒɔɉɘɎ Ɉ 
ɔɛɔɖɔɓɫ ɓɆɈɐɔɑɎɞɓɢɔɉɔ 
ɗɋɖɋɊɔɈɎɟɆ! ȧəɊɢ ɑɆɗɐɆ, 
ɊɔɘɖɎɒəɏɘɋɗɢ ɒɫɗɜɋɈɎɛ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ 
ɓɋɕɖɆɜɤɤɝɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɓɋ 
ɔɇɑɆɊɓɆɓɓɥ ə ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɓɎɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ əɘɎɑɫɍɆɜɫɬ ɈɫɊɛɔɊɫɈ. 

 
ȨɎɖɔɇɓɎɐ ɍɆɑɎɞɆɩ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɤ ɕɖɆɈɔ 
ɈɓɔɗɎɘɎ ɍɒɫɓɎ Ɉ ɘɋɛɓɫɝɓɫ 
ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ ɏ ɊɎɍɆɏɓ ɈɎɖɔɇɫɈ. 
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Drodz y kupujŃcy! 
Gratulujemy PaŒstwu zakupu 
urzŃdzenia marki ST. JesteŜmy 
pewni, Ũe nasze produkty  bňdŃ 
efektywnymi  i niezawodnymi 
pomocnikami   w PaŒstwa 
gospodarstwie domowym.  
Nie naleŨy uŨywaĺ urzŃdzenia po 
nagğej zmianie temperatury 
otoczenia. Uruchomienie  urzŃdzenia 
po nagğej zmianie temperatury (na 
przykğad po wniesieniu urzŃdzenia z 
mrozu do ciepğego pomieszczenia) 
moŨe doprowadziĺ do kondensacji  
wilgoci  wewnŃtrz urzŃdzenia i 
spowodowaĺ jego uszkodzenie. 
UrzŃdzenie musi postaĺ w ciepğym 
pomieszczeniu n ie kr·cej niŨ 1,5 
godziny.  
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ZASADY BEZPIECZEőSTWA 
Przed pierwszym uŨyciem przeczytaj 
dokğadnie instrukcjň obsğugi, zachowaj 
na przyszğoŜĺ instrukcjň oraz 
opakowanie.  
¶ UrzŃdzenie moŨe byĺ uŨywane przez 
dzieci od 8 roku Ũycia, jeŜli zostağy 
poinstruowane o z asadach bezpiecznego 
uŨywania urzŃdzenia oraz rozumiejŃ 
zagroŨenia zwiŃzane z uŨywaniem 
sprzňtu elektrycznego.  
¶ Trzymaj urzŃdzenie poza zasiňgiem 
dzieci do lat 8.  
¶ UrzŃdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do 
uŨytku przez dzieci oraz osoby o 
ograniczonych zdolnoŜciach fizycznych, 
umysğowych lub poznawczych, jak 
r·wnieŨ przez osoby bez niezbňdnego 
doŜwiadczenia i wiedzy o urzŃdzeniach 
elektrycznych, za wyjŃtkiem 
przypadk·w, kiedy zostağy one 
przeszkolone lub sŃ pod nadzorem 
osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich 
bezpieczeŒstwo. 
¶ Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawiĺ siň 
urzŃdzeniem.  
¶ Nie pr·buj samodzielnie naprawiaĺ 
urzŃdzenia ani kabla. Zwr·ĺ siň do 
autoryzowanego serwisu.  
¶ UrzŃdzenie przeznaczone jest do 
uŨytku domowego oraz w miejscach o 
warunkach podobnych do gospodarstwa 
domowego (s trefy kuchenne w 
sklepach, biura, domy dziağkowe, hotele 
itp.)  
¶ Przed podğŃczeniem do prŃdu upewnij 
siň, Ũe napiňcie elektryczne na naklejce 
na podstawie urzŃdzenia odpowiada 
napiňciu w gniazdku elektrycznym. 
¶ UrzŃdzenie powinno byĺ podğŃczane 
do gniazdka z  uziemieniem.  
¶ Nie wğŃczaj urzŃdzenia bez wody, aby 
uniknŃĺ uszkodzenia czňŜci grzewczych. 
¶ OdğŃczaj urzŃdzenie od prŃdu, kiedy 
nie jest ono uŨywane.  
¶ Nie pozwalaj, aby kabel zwisağ z 
krawňdzi stoğu lub dotykağ gorŃcych 
powierzchni.  
¶ Nie stawiaj w pobliŨu Ŧr·değ ciepğa.  
¶ W przypadku wğŃczenia urzŃdzenia 
bez wody, mechanizm ochronny wyğŃczy 
urzŃdzenie. W takim wypadku przed 
ponownym uŨyciem zaczekaj, aŨ czajnik 
ostygnie.  
¶ Upewnij siň, Ũe urzŃdzenie stoi na 
pğaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni poza 
zasiňgiem dzieci.  
¶ Nie zanurzaj Ũadnej czňŜci urzŃdzenia 
w wodzie ani innych pğynach.  
¶ BŃdŦ ostroŨny przy wylewaniu gorŃcej 
wody!  
¶ BŃdŦ ostroŨny przy otwieraniu 
pokrywy w czasie gdy woda w czajniku 
jest wciŃŨ gorŃca oraz przy 
przenoszeniu czajnika z miejsca na 
miejsce.  

¶ UŨywanie akcesori·w innych niŨ 
rekomendowane przez producenta moŨe 
skutkowaĺ poŨarem, urazami i 
poraŨeniem elektrycznym. 
¶ Unikaj kontaktu z gorŃcŃ parŃ. 
¶ OdğŃczaj urzŃdzenie od prŃdu kiedy go 
nie uŨywasz, a takŨe przed 
czyszczeniem.  
¶ Upewnij siň, Ũe pokrywa jest 
zamkniňta. Nie podnoŜ jej podczas 
gotowania wody ï moŨe to doprowadziĺ 
do poparzenia.  
¶ Nie uŨywaj urzŃdzenia niezgodnie z 
jego przeznaczeniem.  
¶ JeŜli czajnik bňdzie przepeğniony, 
wrzŃtek moŨe wylewaĺ siň na zewnŃtrz.  
¶ Nie uŨywaj poza pomieszczeniem. 
¶ Nie wlewaj do Ŝrodka niczego opr·cz 
wody.  
Okres uŨytkowania ï 3 lata. Przed 
wprowadzeniem okres trwağoŜci nie jest 
ograniczony.  
 
Pierwsze uŨycie 
Przed pierwszym uŨyciem zagotuj wodň, 
wylej jŃ i powt·rz czynnoŜĺ jeszcze raz. 
UŧYCIE 
1.  Otw·rz pokrywň, napeğnij czajnik 
wodŃ do poziomu pomiňdzy 
oznaczeniem MIN i MAX. Zbyt mağa iloŜĺ 
wody spowoduje wyğŃczenie czajnika 
przed zagotowaniem wody.  
UWAGA:  Nie napeğniaj czajnika powyŨej 
maksymalnego poziomu wskazanego na 
korpusie ï wrzŃtek moŨe wylewaĺ siň 
podczas gotowania.  Upewnij siň, Ũe 
pokrywa jest szczelnie zamkniňta.  
2.  PodğŃcz wtyczkň do prŃdu. WciŜnij 
przycisk na rŃczce w d·ğ. ZaŜwieci siň 
lampka, nastňpnie urzŃdzenie 
rozpocznie gotowanie wody. Po 
zagotowaniu wody czajnik wyğŃczy siň 
automatycznie. W kaŨdym momencie 
moŨesz wyğŃczyĺ urzŃdzenie, 
przesuwajŃc przeğŃcznik w g·rň.  
UWAGA:  Upewnij siň, Ũe przeğŃcznik nie 
jest zablokowany, a pokrywa jest 
szczelnie zamkniňta. JeŜli przeğŃcznik 
bňdzie zablokowany, czajnik nie wyğŃczy 
siň automatycznie.  

3.  OdğŃcz wtyczkň od gniazdka 
elektrycznego. Otw·rz pokrywň i 
wlej wodň.  

UWAGA:  zachowaj ostroŨnoŜĺ podczas 
wylewania wrzŃtku z czajnika!  

4.  JeŨeli przypadkowo wğŃczysz 
czajnik bez wody, mechanism 
ochronny automatycznie wyğŃczy 
urzŃdzenie. W takim wypadku przed 
napeğnieniem czajnika wodŃ 
zaczekaj, aŨ grzağka siň schğodzi.  

UWAGA:  Wyjmuj wtyczkň z gniazdka 
elektrycznego, jeŜli nie uŨywasz 
urzŃdzenia.  
 
 



 11 

CZYSZCZENIE I PIELŇGNACJA  
1.  Przed czyszczeniem zawsze 
zaczekaj aŨ urzŃdzenie ostygnie oraz 
wyjmij wtyczkň z gniazdka 
elektrycznego.  
2.  Nigdy nie zanurzaj podstawy 
zasilajŃce ani kabla w wodzie oraz 
pilnuj, aby nie miağy one kontaktu z 
wilgociŃ.  
 
CZYSZCZENIE  
Przetrzyj korpus czajnika miňkkŃ, 
wilgotnŃ ŜciereczkŃ, nie uŨywaj do 
czyszczenia ŨrŃcych substancji 
Regularnie odkamieniaj, najlepi ej co 
najmniej raz na miesiŃc lub czňŜciej 
(jeŜli woda jest twarda).  
Aby usunŃĺ kamieŒ:  
Å biağy ocet: 
-  wlej do czajnika p·ğ litra octu 
-  pozostaw na godzinň bez gotowania 
wody  
Å kwasek cytrynowy: 
-  zagotuj p·ğ litra wody 
-  dodaj 25g kwasku cytrynowego i  
pozostaw na 15 minut.  
Å Ŝrodek do usuwania kamienia z 
czajnik·w plastikowych lub wykonanych 
ze stali nierdzewnej:  
-  postňpuj zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta Ŝrodku. 
Opr·Ũnij czajnik i przepğucz 5 lub 6 razy.  
 
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA  
Moc:   15 00 W 
Napiňcie:  220 -240 V  
CzňstotliwoŜĺ:  50 Hz  
PrŃd:   6,8 A  
Waga netto:  0,93 kg  
Waga brutto:  1,05 kg  
 
ZESTAW  
CZAJNIK ELEKTRYCZNY   1 
INSTRUKCJA OBSĞUGI  1 
OPAKOWANIE    1 
 
 
MoŨesz pom·c w ochronie Ŝrodowiska! 

 
Uprzejmie prosimy o 
przestrzeganie miejscowych 
przepis·w: Przekazuj 
zepsute urzŃdzenia 
elektryczne do odpowiednich 
centr·w utylizacji odpad·w. 

 
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do 
wprowadzania zmian dotyczŃcych 
charakterystyk technicznych i wyglŃdu 
urzŃdzeŒ. 
 
Informacja o postňpowaniu ze 
zuŨytym sprzňtem elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym W zwiŃzku z 
obowiŃzkiem informacyjnym 
wynikajŃcym z wprowadzenia ustawy o 

zuŨytym sprzňcie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym, informujemy Ũe:  
1. ZuŨyty sprzňt elektryczny i 
elektroniczny nie moŨe byĺ umieszczany 
z innymi odpadami.  
2. ZuŨyty sprzňt naleŨy przekazaĺ do 
punktu zbierania zuŨytego sprzňtu 
elektrycznego lub sprzedawcy, przy 
zakupie nowego sprzňtu tego samego 
rodzaju.  
3. Umieszczony obok symbol kosza 
oznacza, iŨ zuŨyty sprzňt zostanie 
poddany procesowi przetwarzania lub 
odzysku, co zapewnia ochronň zdrowia 
ludzi oraz ochronň Ŝrodowiska.  
4. Za nie przekazanie zuŨytego sprzňtu 
punktom zbierania lub umieszczenie go 
ğŃcznie z innymi odpadami grozi kara 
grzywny (Ustawa z dnia 29.07.2005 o 
zuŨytym sprzňcie elektrycznym i 
elektron icznym). To urzŃdzenie 
oznakowane jest specjalnym symbolem 
odzysku. Po okresie uŨytkowania trzeba 
je zwr·ciĺ do odpowiedniego punktu 
zbi·rki i nie wolno umieszczaĺ go razem 
z nieposortowanymi odpadami. Takie 
dziağania przyniosŃ korzyŜci dla 
Ŝrodowiska. Informacji o adresach 
punkt·w zbi·rki zuŨytego sprzňtu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
udzielajŃ jednostki samorzŃdu 
terytorialnego. Producent zastrzega 
sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian 
dotyczŃcych charakterystyk 
technicznych i wyglŃdu wyrob·w. 
 
Warunki gwar ancji  
Produkt objňty jest 24-miesiňcznŃ 
gwarancjŃ, poczŃwszy od daty zakupu 
przez klienta wyğŃcznie na terytorium 
Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej.   
1.  Reklamowany towar powinien 
speğniaĺ podstawowe normy higieny 
2.  Reklamowany towar nie moŨe 
wykazywaĺ jakichkolwiek uszkodzeŒ 
mechanicznych, chemicznych, 
transportowych, Ŝlad·w niewğaŜciwego 
przechowywania lub montaŨu. 
3.  Reklamowany towar nie moŨe byĺ 
uszkodzony z przyczyn niewğaŜciwej 
eksploatacji (niezgodnej z instrukcjŃ 
obsğugi) 
4.  Reklamowany towar nie moŨe mieĺ 
Ũadnych Ŝlad·w wskazujŃcych na pr·bň 
samodzielnego naprawiania produktu. 
Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeŒ 
wynikğych na skutek uŨytkowania 
niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem sprzňtu 
(jeŨeli dotyczy sprzňtu przeznaczonego 
do eksploatacji w warunkach 
gospodarstw a domowego lub 
podobnego), wadliwego 
przechowywania, wadliwego podğŃczenia 
do instalacji.  
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5.  Wymiana/Naprawa odbywa siň na 
podstawie paragonu zakupu towaru oraz 
uzupeğnionej karty gwarancyjnej. 
6.  KaŨdy reklamowany artykuğ musi 
posiadaĺ oryginalne, nieuszkodzone 
opakowanie, umoŨliwiajŃce jego 
odpowiedniŃ  ochronň podczas 
transportu przez firmň kurierskŃ. 
Dopuszczalne jest zastosowanie 
opakowania zastňpczego, jednak musi 
ono gwarantowaĺ odpowiedniŃ ochronň 
przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi 
podczas transport u.  
7.  Ujawnione w okresie gwarancyjnym 
wady fabryczne usuwane bňdŃ 
bezpğatnie w terminie do 14 dni, a w 
przypadkach szczeg·lnych w okresie do 
21 dni liczŃc od daty dostarczenia 
urzŃdzenia do Serwisu Gwaranta. 
8. Usğugami gwarancyjnymi nie sŃ 
objňte czynnoŜci zwiŃzane z 
konserwacjŃ, czyszczeniem i 
regulacjami opisanymi w instrukcji 
obsğugi lub instrukcji montaŨowej. 
 
Produkt nie podlega gwarancji, jeŨeli: 
1.  Usterka wynika ze zwykğego zuŨycia 
2.  Usterka byğa widoczna podczas 
zakupu  
3.  Produkt byğ uŨywany niezgodnie z 
instrukcjŃ obsğugi. 
4.  UŨytkownik nie moŨe udowodniĺ 
legalnego zakupu produktu na 
terytorium Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej 
(brak paragonu lub faktury zakupu, 
nieczytelny dokument).  
5.  Uszkodzony lub zmieniony numer 
seryjny urzŃdzenia 
6.  Uszkodzenie z  przyczyn dziağania siğy 
wyŨszej 
GwarancjŃ nie sŃ objňte czňŜci zuŨyte w 
trakcie eksploatacji (na przykğad filtry, 
Ũar·wki, pokrycia ceramiczne i 
teflonowe, uszczelki).  
 
Serwis gwarancyjny wykonuje 
Og·lnopolska Sieĺ Serwisowa Arconet 
Sp. z o.o.  
Lista serw is·w jest dostňpna na stronie: 
www.arconet.pl  
Reklamacje moŨna teŨ zgğaszaĺ 
 -  pisemnie na adres 
infolinia@arconet.pl  
 -  lub telefonicznie pod numerem 801 
44 33 22 albo z telefon·w kom·rkowych 
+48 221005965  
Info linia jest czynna OD PONIEDZIAĞKU 
DO PIłTKU W GODZ. 8.00-17.00  
 
 

RO  
 
Stimate cumparator! Va felicitam 
pentru achiziŞionarea aparatului cu 
denumirea comercialŁ "ST". Suntem 
siguri ca produsele noastre vor 
deveni un partener de incredere ´n 
casa dumneavoast ra.  
 
Evitati schimbarile bruste de 
temperatura. Schimbarea brusca a 
temperaturii (de exemplu, atunci 
cand dispozitivul este mutat dintr -
un mediu cald in unul rece), poate 
provoca condensarea vaporilor in 
interiorul aparatului ϙi eventuale 
defectiuni la por nirea acestuia. Se 
recomanda sa lasaϛi aparatul la 
temperatura camerei timp de cel 
putin 1,5 ore ´nainte de pornire. In 
cazul in care aparatul a fost 
transportat, nu - l porniti decat dupa 
cel putin 1,5 ore.  
 
MŀSURI DE SIGURANŝŀ 
Å Ċnainte sŁ ´ncepeŞi sŁ utilizaŞi 
aparatul citiŞi toate instrucŞiunile de 
utilizare.  
Å Pastrati manualul, certificatul 
de garantie, chitanta si daca este posibil 
ambalajul.  
Å Acest aparat este destinat 
exclusive uzului casnic.  
Å     Opriti aparatul si deconectati 
de la priza cand nu este utilizat. Cand il 
deconectati trageti de stecher, si nu de 
cablu.  
Å Opriti aparatul inainte de a - l 
curata.  
Å Tineti - l departe de copii. Nu 
lasati copiii nesupravegheati in preajma 
aparatului.  
Å Verificati aparatul si cordonul, 
verificati daca function eaza 
corespunzator. Daca prezinta defectiuni 
de orice fel, opriti utilizarea si 
deconectati imediat de la priza.  
Å Nu incercati sa reparati 
aparatul, duceti - l la un centru service 
autorizat.  
Å Ċn cazul ´n care cablul de 
alimentare al acestui aparat este 
deteriorat, acesta trebuie sŁ fie 
´ntotdeauna ´nlocuit cu piese 
recomandate de cŁtre producŁtor la un 
centru de service autorizat, pentru a 
evita situaϛii periculoase. 
Å Tineti aparatul si cordonul 
departe de sursele de caldura, apa 
umezeala, margini ascutit e.  
Å Scoateϛi din prizŁ atunci c©nd 
nu este utilizat ϙi ´nainte de curŁϛare. 
Å Utilizati doar accesoriile 
originale, nu utilizati produse 
incompatibile.  
Å Nu utilizati in aer liber.  

mailto:infolinia@arconet.pl
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Å    Sub nici o forma nu puneti 
aparatul in apa sau alt lichid, si nu 
treb uie sa intre in contact cu lichide. Nu 
utilizati aparatul cu mainile ude.  
Å    Daca aparatul se uda, 
deconectati de la priza imediat si 
stergeti aparatul.  
Å Utilizati aparatul doar in 
scopurile pentru care a fost furnizat.  
Å *Durata de viaŞŁ-   3 ani . 
Inai nte de introducerea termenului de 
valabilitate este nelimitata.  
 
Instructiuni speciale de utilizare 
pentru fierbator  
Å   Utilizati doar apa rece cand umpleti 
aparatul.  
Å   Nivelul apei trebuie sa fie intre 
semnele MAX. si MIN.  
Å   Opriti fierbatorul inainte de a - l 
indeparta de pe baza.  
Å   Intotdeauna asigurati-va ca, capacul 
este inchis.  
Å   Baza si exteriorul fierbatorului nu 
trebuie sa se ude.  
 
Prima utilizare  
Inainte de prima utilizare, umpleti 
fierbatorul cu apa rece si fierbeti -o de 
cateva ori fara al te substante.  
Å Puneti fierbatorul pe o 
suprafata dreapta si uscata.  
Å Umpleti fierbatorul cu apa. Nu 
supraumpleti. Utilizati indicatorul pentru 
nivelul de apa.  
Å Puneti fierbatorul pe baza 
rotunda . 
Å Conectarea electrica. Verificati 
daca voltajul prizei d vs. corespunde cu 
cel indicat pe aparat.  
Å Comutati fierbatorul la pozitia 
ó1ô. Ledul de control de pe indicatorul de 
apa, arata ca apa a inceput sa se 
incalzeasca si sa fiarba..  
Å Dupa fierbere, aparatul se 
opreste automat.  
Å Deconectati de la priza. Nu 
deschideti capacul in timp ce turnati.  
 
Curatare  
Å Intotdeauna deconectati de la 
priza inainte de a curata aparatul.  
Å Exteriorul fierbatorului trebuie 
curatat, daca este necesar cu un 
servetel umed fara aditivi.  
Å Filtrul poate fi indepartat 
pentru curatar e.  
Atentie:  
Å acest aparat nu este destinat 
utilizŁrii de cŁtre persoane cu capacitŁŞi 
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, 
sau de catre persoane lipsite de 
experienŞŁ ĸi cunoĸtinŞe, dacŁ nu sunt 
supravegheate sau nu au primit 
instrucŞiuni despre cum sŁ utilizeze 
aparatul de o persoanŁ responsabilŁ 

pentru siguranta lor. Nu este 
recomandat sŁ utilizeze aparatul copiii 
cu v©rsta de p©nŁ la 14 ani. 
Å Copiii trebuie supravegheaϛi 
pentru a se asigura cŁ nu se joacŁ cu 
aparatul.  
Å pentru a evita electrocutarea, 
un cablu de  alimentare deteriorat 
trebuie ´nlocuit la un centru de service 
autorizat.  
 
DATE TEHNICE  
Putere:    1500  W 
Tensiune nominala:  220 -240 V  
Frecventa nominala:  50 Hz  
Curent nominal:   6,8 A  
Greutate neta:   0,93  kg  
Greutate bruta:   1,05  kg  
 
Set complet  
FIERBATOR ELECTRIC  1 
MANUL DE INSTRUCTIUNI SI 
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE  1 
AMBALAJ    1 
 
PROTEJATI MEDIUL  
 

 

Puteϛi contribui la 
protejarea mediului 
´nconjurŁtor!  
VŁ rugŁm sŁ nu uitaϛi sŁ 
respectaŞi reglementŁrile 
locale: predarea 
echipamentelor electrice se 
face la cel mai apropiat 
centru de reciclare.  

Producatorul isi rezerva dreptul de 
a modifica specificati ile si designul 
produselor.  

  Acest produs este proiectat ĸi 
realizat conform standardelor ĸi 
normelor ComunitŁŞii Europene 
 
 
KZ  
 
ɃȱȫȰȸȶ Ⱦ˝ȯȳȫȰ 
 
ˍ˖ɖɒɋɘɘɫ ɗɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɞɡ! 
ȷɫɍɊɫ ñSTò ɗɆəɊɆ ɒɆɖɐɆɗɡɓɡ˒ 
ɇ˖ɏɡɒɡɓ ɗɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɡ˒ɡɍɇɋɓ 
ˎ˖ɘɘɡˎɘɆɏɒɡɍ. ȧɫɍɊɫ˒ 
ɇ˖ɏɡɒɊɆɖɡɒɡɍ ȷɫɍɊɫ˒ ˔ɏ 
ɞɆɖəɆɞɡɑɡˊɡ˒ɡɍɊɆ ɆɊɆɑ ˞ɖɫ 
ɗɋɓɫɒɊɫ ɐˠɒɋɐɞɫ ɇɔɑɆɘɡɓɊɡˊɡɓɆ 
ɗɋɓɫɒɊɫɒɫɍ. 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɓɡ˒ ɐ˔ɖɘ 
ˠɍɉɋɖəɫɓɋɓ ˎɔɖˊɆ˒ɡɍ. 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɓɡ˒ ɐ˔ɖɘ ˠɍɉɋɖəɫ 
(ɒɡɗɆɑɡ, ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɆɥɍɊɆɓ 
Ɍɡɑɡ ɌɆɏˊɆ ɐɫɖɉɫɍə) ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡ 
ɫɞɫɓɊɋ ɡɑˊɆɑ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɎɥɗɡɓ 
ɘəɊɡɖɡɕ, ɔɓɡ ˎɔɗˎɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, 
Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ ˎɆɇɫɑɋɘɘɫɑɫɉɫɓ ɇ˖ɍəɡ 
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ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓ. ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡ Ɍɡɑɡ ɌɆɏɊɆ 
ɐɋɒɫɓɊɋ 1,5 ɗɆˊɆɘ ɘ˖ɖəɡ ɘɎɫɗ. 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɘɆɗɡɒɆɑɊɆəɊɆɓ ɐɋɏɫɓ 
ɌɆɏˊɆ ɐɫɖɉɫɍɉɋɓ ɗɔ˒, ɐɋɒɫɓɊɋ 1,5 
ɗɆˊɆɘɘɆɓ ɐɋɏɫɓ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡɗˎɆ 
ɋɓɉɫɍəɉɋ ɇɔɑɆɊɡ. 
 
ȷɆˎɘɡˎ ɞɆɖɆɑɆɖɡ 
¶ ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɇɫɖɫɓɞɫ ɖɋɘ ˎɔɑɊɆɓə 

ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ, ɔɗɡ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə 
ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɡˎɘɡ ɒ˖ˎɎɥɘ 
ɔˎɡɕ ɞɡˊɡ˒ɡɍ. 

¶ ȵɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ 
ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɡˎɘɡ, ɐɋɕɫɑɊɫɐ ɘɆɑɔɓɡɓ, 
ɐɆɗɗɆɑɡˎ ɝɋɐ ɕɋɓ ˎɆɕɘɆɒɆɓɡ 
ɗɆˎɘɆɕ ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑ ɘɋɐ ɘ˖ɖɒɡɗɘɆ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ 
ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ.  

¶ Ȱɋɖɋɐ-ɌɆɖɆˎɘɆɖɊɡ ˎɔɗə, ɘɆɍɆɑɆə 
ɇɆɖɡɗɡɓɊɆ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɇ˖ɍɡɑɡɗ 
ɌɆˊɊɆɏɡɓɊɆ, ˎ˖ɖɆɑ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɡɑɒɆɗɆ, Ɍɋɑɫɑɫɐ ˎəɆɘ 
ɗɡɒɡɓɡ˒ Ɇɏɡɖɡɓ ɣɑɋɐɘɖ Ɍɋɑɫɗɫ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐɆɗɡɓɆɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡɕ 
ɘɆɗɘɆ˒ɡɍ. ȧ˖ɓɡ˒ ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ 
ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ɗˠɓɊɫɖɫɕ ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȦɌɡɖɆɘˎɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ ˎəɆɘ ɗɡɒɡɓɆɓ 
ɋɒɋɗ, ɆɏɡɖɊɆɓ ɘɆɖɘɡ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ɇɆɑɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ˎɔɑɡ 
Ɍɋɘɕɋɏɘɫɓ ɌɋɖɊɋ ɗɆˎɘɆ˒ɡɍ. 
Ƀɑɋɐɘɖ ɗɡɒɡ ˔ɗɘɋɑɊɋɓ ɗɆɑɇɡɖɆɕ 
ɘ˖ɖɒɆəɡ ɘɎɫɗ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑ ɒɋɓ ˎəɆɘ ɗɡɒɡɓɊɆ 
ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɓəɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ɇɔɑɒɆəɡɓ 
˔ɓɋɒɫ ɘɋɐɗɋɖɫ˒ɫɍ. ȭɆˎɡɒɊɆɓəɑɆɖ 
ɆɓɡˎɘɆɑˊɆɓ ɌɆˊɊɆɏɊɆ, ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəɊɡ Ɋɋɖɋə ɘɔˎɘɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ!  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ˠɍ ɇɋɘɫ˒ɫɍɇɋɓ 
ɌˠɓɊɋɒɋ˒ɫɍ ï ɌˠɓɊɋə ˔ɞɫɓ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɑɆɓɊɡɖɡɑˊɆɓ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɘɫɐ 
ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎˎɆ Ɍ˔ɉɫɓɫ˒ɫɍ.  

¶ ˍəɆɘ ɗɡɒɡ ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɑˊɆɓ ɇɔɑɗɆ, 
ɔɓɡ ɆɈɘɔɖɑɆɓɊɡɖɡɑˊɆɓ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɘɫɐ 
ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎɘɡ˒ ˎɡɍɒɋɘɐɋɖɫ 
Ɇəɡɗɘɡɖəɡ ɘɎɫɗ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑ ɒɋɓ Ɍɋɑɫɑɫɐ ɗɡɒ Ɍɡɑə 
ɐˠɍɊɋɖɫɓɋɓ, ɘɫɐɋɑɋɏ ɐ˔ɓ 
ɗ˞əɑɋɗɫɓɋɓ, ˔ɞɐɫɖ ɇ˖ɖɡɞɘɆɖɊɆɓ 
Ɍ˞ɓɋ ɘ.ɇ. Ɍɋɘɐɫɑɫɐɘɫ 
ɆɖɆˎɆɞɡˎɘɡˎɘɆ ɔɖɓɆɑɆɗəɡ 
ɐɋɖɋɐ.   

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ˎɆɖɆəɗɡɍ ˎɆɑɊɡɖɒɆ˒ɡɍ! 
ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɇɆɗɆ˒ɡɍ, ɔɓɡ 
ɗˠɓɊɫɖɫɕ ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ȸɋɐ ɘ˔ɕɓ˖ɗˎɆɑɡˎ ˎɔɗɆɑˎɡ 
ɇˠɑɞɋɐɘɋɖɊɫ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɡ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɇˠɑɒɋɊɋɓ ɘɡɗ 
ɌɋɖɑɋɖɊɋ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɇɆ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ɗəˊɆ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɇɆɗˎɆ 
ɗ˖ɏɡˎɘɡˎɘɆɖˊɆ ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆ˒ɡɍ. 
Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɡɑˊɆɑɊɡ ˎɔɑɡ˒ɡɍɇɋɓ 
˖ɗɘɆɒɆ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡˊɆ ɗə ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɇɆɗˎɆ 
ɗ˖ɏɡˎɘɡˎɘɆɖ ɘɎɉɋɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, 
ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɗ˔ɖɘɫɕ Ɇɑɡ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɘɋɐ ɒɆˎɗɆɘɡɓɆ ˎɆɖɆɏ 

ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɡ˒ɡɍ.  
¶ ˍɡɍɒɋɘ ɒɋɖɍɫɒɫ ï 3 Ɍɡɑ. 

ȵɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ ɇɋɖɫɑɉɋɓɞɋ ɗɆˎɘɆɑə 
ɒɋɖɍɫɒɫ ɞɋɐɘɋɑɒɋɉɋɓ. 

 
 
Ƀɑɋɐɘɖ ɞ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə 
ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ ɆɖɓɆɏɡ ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɆɖ 
¶ Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɘɋɐ ɗɆɑˎɡɓ ɗəɒɋɓ 

ɘɔɑɘɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ.  
¶ Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɋɉɫ ɗə Ɋɋ˒ɉɋɏɫ ɋ˒ ɘˠɒɋɓ 

Ɍ˞ɓɋ ɋ˒ ɌɔˊɆɖɡ ɇɋɑɉɫɑɋɖ 
ɆɖɆɗɡɓɊɆ ɇɔɑəɡ ɘɎɫɗ.  

¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ˎəɆɘ ɇɆɍɆɗɡɓɆɓ Ɇɑɡɕ 
ɘɆɗɘɆɒɆɗ ɇ˖ɖɡɓ, ɆɑɊɡɒɋɓ 
ɗˠɓɊɫɖɫ˒ɫɍ.  

¶ Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐ ˎɆˎɕɆˊɡ ɘɡˊɡɍ ɌɆɇɡˎ 
ɋɐɋɓɊɫɉɫɓɋ ɐˠɍ Ɍɋɘɐɫɍɫ˒ɫɍ.  

¶ ȸɆɍɆˊɆ Ɍ˞ɓɋ ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ˒ ɗɡɖɘˎɡ 
ɇɋɘɫɓɋ ɡɑˊɆɑ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɇɆɗˎɆ 
ɗ˖ɏɡˎɘɡˎɘɆɖ ɘɎɉɋɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, 
ɗ˔ɕ˜ɖɘɫɕ Ɇɑɡ˒ɡɍ.  

 
ȦɑˊɆɞˎɡ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə  
ȦɑˊɆɞˎɡ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ, ɔɓɊɆˊɡ 
ɗəɊɡ ɇɫɖɓɋɞɋ ɖɋɘ ˎɆɏɓɆɘɡɕ ɐˠɖɫ˒ɫɍ.  
1. Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɘɋɉɫɗ, ˎ˖ɖˊɆˎ ɇɋɘɐɋ 
ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
2. Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ ɗəɒɋɓ ɘɔɑɘɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɋɉɫ ɗəɊɡ˒ ɗɡɖɘˎɆ ɘˠɉɫɑɒɋəɫ 
˔ɞɫɓ, ɗəɊɡ ɐˠɖɗɋɘɫɑɉɋɓ ɋ˒ ɌɔˊɆɖɡ 
ɇɋɑɉɫɊɋɓ ɆɗɡɖɒɆ˒ɡɍ. ȧ˖ɑ ˔ɞɫɓ ɗə 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡɓ ˎɆɊɆˊɆɑɆ˒ɡɍ.  
3. Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɫ Ɋˠ˒ɉɋɑɋɐ ˎəɆɘ ɇɆɍɆɗɡɓɆ 
ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ.  
4. Ƀɑɋɐɘɖɑɫɐ ˎɔɗɡɑɡɗ. Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐ 
ɘ˖ɖˎɡɗɡɓɊɆ ɐˠɖɗɋɘɫɑɉɋɓ ɐɋɖɓɋə ɣɑɋɐɘɖ 
ɌɋɑɫɗɫɓɊɋɉɫ ɐɋɖɓɋəɉɋ ɗ˞ɏɐɋɗ ɐɋɑəɫɓ 
ɘɋɐɗɋɖɫ˒ɫɍ.   
5. ˍɔɗə ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɗɡɓɡ˒ ɐˠɒɋɉɫɒɋɓ 
ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ ˎɔɗɡ˒ɡɍ ï 1-ˎɆɑɡɕ. ˍəɆɘ 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡ ɌɆɓɆɊɡ. ȴɑ ɗəɊɡ˒ ˎɡɍɡɕ 
ɌɆɘˎɆɓɊɡˊɡɓ ɇɫɑɊɫɖɋɊɫ.  
6. ȷə ˎɆɏɓɆˊɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, ɞ˞ɏɓɋɐ 
ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɘɡ ɘ˔ɖɊɋ ɗˠɓɋɊɫ.  
7. ˍəɆɘ ɇɆɍɆɗɡɓ ˎəɆɘ Ɍɋɑɫɗɫɓɋɓ 
ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. Ⱦ˞ɏɓɋɐɘɋɓ ɗə ˎ˖ɏɒɆɗ 
ɇ˖ɖɡɓ, ɔɓɡ˒ ˎɆˎɕɆˊɡ ɘɡˊɡɍ 
ɌɆɇɡɑˊɆɓɊɡˊɡɓɆ ɐˠɍ Ɍɋɘɐɫɍɫ˒ɫɍ.  
 
ȸɆɍɆɑɆə 
¶ ȸɆɍɆɑɆə ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ 

ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ.  
¶ ˍ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ˒ ɗɡɖɘˎɡ ɇˠɑɫɉɫɓ ɆɍɊɆɕ 

ɡɑˊɆɑɊɆɓˊɆɓ ɞ˔ɇɋɖɋɐɕɋɓ 
ɗ˔ɖɘɫ˒ɫɍ. ˍɡɖɓɆɏɘɡɓ 
ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɊɆɖɊɡ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ɋɖɫɘɐɫɞɘɋɖɊɫ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɇɆ˒ɡɍ.  

¶ ȷ˔ɍɉɫɞɘɫ ɞˠɉɫɓɊɫɑɋɖɊɋɓ ˔ɓɋɒɫ 
ɘɆɍɆɖɘɡɕ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ.  

 
ȳȦȭȦȶ ȦȹȪȦȶɁˑɁȭ 
Å ȧ˖ɑ ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɚɎɍɎɐɆɑɡˎ, 
ɗɋɍɫɒɘɆɑɊɡˎ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ Ɇˎɡɑ-ɔɏ 
ˎɆɇɫɑɋɘɘɋɖɫ ɞɋɐɘɋəɑɫ, ɗɔɓɊɆɏ-Ɇ  ˎ
ɘ˞ɌɫɖɎɇɋɗɫ ɒɋɓ ɇɫɑɫɉɫ ɇɔɑɒɆˊɆɓɊɡˎɘɆɓ 
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ɔɓɡɒɋɓ Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ ɫɗɘɋɏ ɆɑɒɆɏɘɡɓ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ˎɆəɫɕɗɫɍɊɫɐ ˔ɞɫɓ ɌɆəɆɕ ɇɋɖɋɘɫɓ 
ɘ˖ɑˊɆɑɆɖɊɆɓ ɣɑɋɐɘɖ ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ ɘ˔ɗɫɓɫɐɘɋɒɋɑɋɖɊɫ 
ɆɑɊɡɓ ɆɑɆ ɆɑɒɆˊɆɓ ɆɊɆɒɊɆɖˊɆ (ɔɓɡ˒ 
ɫɞɫɓɊɋ ɇɆɑɆɑɆɖˊɆ ɊɆ) ɔɑɆɖɊɡ˒ 
ˎɆəɫɕɗɫɍɊɫɉɫ ˔ɞɫɓ ɌɆəɆɕ ɇɋɖɋɘɫɓ 
ɘ˖ɑˊɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ɇɆˎɡɑɆəɡɓɗɡɍ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ ɇɔɑɒɆɏɊɡ. 14 ɌɆɗˎɆ 
ɘɔɑɒɆˊɆɓ ɇɆɑɆɑɆɖˊɆ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ 
ɐɋ˒ɋɗ ɇɋɖɫɑɒɋɏɊɫ. 
Å ȧɆɑɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ˎ˖ɖɆɑɒɋɓ ɔɏɓɆɕ 
Ɍ˔ɖɒɋɉɋɓɊɫɉɫɓɋ ɗɋɓɫɒɊɫ ɇɔɑə ˔ɞɫɓ, 
ɔɑɆɖɊɡ ˔ɓɋɒɫ ɇɆˎɡɑɆəɊɆ ˖ɗɘɆə ɐɋɖɋɐ.  
Å ̱əɆɘ ɗɡɒɡ ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɑˊɆɓ ɌɆˊɊɆɏɊɆ, 
ɔɑ ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎ ˎɡɍɒɋɘɐɋɖɫɒɋɓ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ɇɫɑɫɐɘɫ ɒɆɒɆɓɒɋɓ ɆɈɘɔɖɑɆɓɊɡɖɡɑˊɆɓ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗɘɫɐ ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎɘɆ Ɇəɡɗɘɡɖɡɑəɡ 
ɘɎɫɗ.   
 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆɑɡˎ ɗɎɕɆɘɘɆɒɆɑɆɖ:   

ˍəɆɘɘɡɑɡˎ:  18 50 -2200 Ȩɘ  

ȦɘɆəɑɡ ɐɋɖɓɋə:  220 -240 Ȩ  

ȦɘɆəɑɡ ɌɎɫɑɫɐ:   50 ȩɜ  

ȳɋɘɘɔ ɗɆɑɒɆˊɡ:  0,75  ɐɉ 

ȧɖəɘɘɔ ɗɆɑɒɆˊɡ:  1, 00  ɐɉ 

 
ȬɎɡɓɘɡˎɘɆɑəɡ 
ɃȱȫȰȸȶ Ⱦ˝ȯȳȫȰ  1 
ȵȦȯȪȦȱȦȳȹ ȧȴȯɁȳȾȦ ȳ˕ȷˍȦȹȱɁˍ 
ȰȫȵȝȱȪȝȰ ȸȦȱȴȳɁȲȫȳ ˍȴȷȦ 1 
ˍȦȵȸȦȲȦ   1 
 

ˍȴȶȾȦˉȦȳ ȴȶȸȦ ˍȦȹȝȵȷȝȭȪȝȩȝ. 
Ȱ˝Ȫȫȩȫ ȬȦȶȦȸȹ 

 

ȷɫɍ ˎɔɖɞɆˊɆɓ ɔɖɘɆɓɡ 
ˎɔɖˊɆəˊɆ ɐˠɒɋɐɘɋɗɋ 
ɆɑɆɗɡɍ! 

Ȭɋɖɉɫɑɫɐɘɫ ɋɖɋɌɋɑɋɖɊɫ 
ɔɖɡɓɊɆəɡ˒ɡɍɊɡ ˠɘɫɓɋɒɫɍ: Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ 
ɫɗɘɋɒɋɏɘɫɓ ɣɑɋɐɘɖ ɌɆɇɊɡˎɘɡ ɘɎɫɗɘɫ 
ˎɆɑɊɡˎɘɆɖɊɡ ɐ˞Ɋɋɉɋ ɌɆɖɆɘə 
ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎɘɆɖɡɓɆ ɘɆɕɗɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 

 
˟ɓɊɫɖəɞɫ ɇ˖ɏɡɒɓɡ˒ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɆɑɡˎ 
ɗɎɕɆɘɘɆɒɆɑɆɖɡ ɒɋɓ ɊɎɍɆɏɓɡɓɆ 
ˠɍɉɋɖɘəɑɋɖ ɋɓɉɫɍə ˎ˖ˎɡˊɡɓ ˠɍɫɓɋ 
ˎɆɑɊɡɖɆɊɡ. 
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INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURERôS WARRANTY 
 
The Warranty is provided for the period of 1 year or more if the Law on User Right of the 
country where the appliance was bought provides for a greater minimum warranty period.  
 
All terms of warranty comply with to the Law on Protection of the Consumer Righ ts and 
are governed by the legislation of the country where the product was bought.  
The warranty and free of charge repair are provided in any country where the product is 
delivered to by Saturn Home Appliances or authorized representative thereof, and whe re 
no restriction of import or other legal provisions interfere with rendering of warranty 
services and free of charge repair.  
 
Cases uncovered by the warranty and free of charge repair:  
1. Guarantee coupon is filled in improperly.  
2. The product has becom e inoperable because of the Buyerôs nonobservance of the 
service regulations indicated in the instruction.  
3. The product was used for professional, commercial or industrial purposes (except for 
the models, specially intended for this purpose that is indi cated in the instruction).  
4. The product has external mechanical damage or damage caused by penetration of the 
liquid inside, dust, insects and other foreign objects.  
5. The product has damages caused by non -observance of the rules of power supply from 
batteries, mains or accumulators.  

6. The product was exposed to opening, repair or modification of design by the persons, 
unauthorized to repair; independent cleaning of internal mechanisms etc. was made.  
7. The product has natural wear of parts with limit ed service life, expendables etc.  
8. The product has deposits of scale inside or outside of fire -bar elements, irrespective of 
used water quality.  
9. The product has damages caused by effect of high (low) temperatures or fire on non -
heat resistant parts of  the product.  
10. The product has damages of accessories and nozzles which are included  
into the complete set of product shipment (filters, grids, bags, flasks, cups, covers, 
knifes, sealing rings, graters, disks, plates, tubes, hoses, brushes, and also po wer cords, 
headphone cords etc.).  
11. A defect was a result of inappropriate installing of the appliance by non -specialists of 
the supplierôs authorized service center.  
 
Note: the product should be clean before handing over to the service center.  

 
On the warranty service and repair, please contact the authorized service  

centers of ñSaturn Home Appliancesò. 

GB 
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MEZIN ĆRODN ĉ ZĆRUKA  
 
Z§ruka  se poskytuje  na  dobu  1 rok .V pŚ²padŊ ģe Z§kon  na ochranu  spotŚebitele  dan® 
zemŊ naŚizuje  delġ² dobu , prodlu ģuje  se z§ruka  na tuto  dobu .  
 
Veġker® z§ruļn² podm ²nky  odpov ²daj² Z§konu  o ochran Ŋ pr§v uģivatel Ţ a jsou  Ś²zen® 
z§konod §rstv ²m st§tu , kde  byl  vĨrobek  koupen . 
Z§ruka  a bezplatn § oprava  se poskytuj ² v kaģd®m st§tŊ,kam  jsou  vĨrobky  dodan ® 
spoleļnost² ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ nebo  jej²m zplnomocn ŊnĨm 
z§stupcem  a kde  nejsou  ģ§dn§ omezen ² na dovoz  nebo  jin® pr§vn² pŚedpisy  omezuj ²c² 
poskytnut ² z§ruļn²ho servisu  a bezplatn ® opravy . 
 
PŚ²p ady ,na  kter ® se  z§ruka  a  bezplatn § oprava  nevztahuj ² 
1. Z§ruļn² list  je  vypln Ŋn nespr §vnŊ. 
2. VĨrobek  byl  poġkozen  kvŢli  tomu , ģe z§kazn²k nesplnil  pravidla  pouģit²,kter § jsou  
uvedena  v n§vodu . 
3. VĨrobek  byl  pouģ²v§n k profesion §ln²m, komer ļn²m nebo  prŢmy slovĨm c²lŢm (krom Ŋ 
model Ţ speci§lnŊ urļenĨch pro  tyto  c²le, coģ je  uvedeno  v n§vodu ).  
4. VĨrobek  m§ vnŊjġ² mechanick § poġkozen² nebo  poġkozen², vyvolan § t²m,ģe se dovnit Ś 
dostala  tekutina ,prach ,hmyz  a jin® ciz² pŚedmŊty . 
5. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen²,kter § jsou  vyvolan § nespln Ŋn²m pravidel  nap§jen² od bateri ²,s²tŊ 
nebo  akumul §torŢ. 
6. VĨrobek  rozeb²rali , opravovali  nebo  mŊnili  jeho  konstrukci  lid®, kteŚ² nebyli  
zplnomocn Ŋni  k oprav Ŋ, bylo  provedeno  samostatn ® ļiġtŊn² vnit Śn²ch mechanizm Ţ a pod . 
7. VĨrobek  m§ pŚirozen® opotŚebov  §n² d²lŢ s omezenou  dobou  pouģit², spotŚebn²ch 
materi §lŢ atd . 
8. VĨrobek  m§ vrstvu  usazeniny  uvnit Ś nebo  zvenku  termoelektrick Ĩch ohŚ²vaļŢ, bez 
ohledu  na kvalitu  pouģ²van® vody . 
9. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen², kter § jsou  vyvolan § pŢsoben²m vysok Ĩch 
(n²zkĨch) teplot  nebo  ohnŊ na termonestabiln ² ļ§sti  vĨrobku . 
10. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen® pŚ²sluġenstv ² a n§stavce ,kter ® jsou  dodan ® spolu  s vĨrobkem  
( filtry , s²Šky , s§ļky ,baŔky ,m²sy ,v²ka ,noģe, 
ġlehaļe,struhadla ,kotou ļe,tal²Śe,trubky ,hadice ,kart §ļe a tak® s²Šov® ġŔŢry , sluch§tkov ® 

ġŔŢry  atd .).  
11. Vada je dŢsledkem nespr§vn® instalace vĨrobku neopr§vnŊnou osobou. 
 
Pozn§mka: vĨrobek se musi d§vat na opravu pouze v ļist® podobŊ. 
 

V ot §zk§ch  z§ru ļn²ho  servisu  a  oprav  se  obracejte  na  autorizovan § servisn ² 
stŚedi ska  spole ļnosti  ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ. 

 

CZ 
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ȲȫȬȪȹȳȦȶȴȪȳɁȫ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȫ ȴȧɅȭȦȸȫȱɂȷȸȨȦ 
 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ ɗɖɔɐ 1 ɉɔɊ ɎɑɎ ɇɔɑɋɋ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɋ, ɋɗɑɎ 
ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɇɡɑɔ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ, 
ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓ ɇɔɑɢɞɎɏ ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɢɓɡɏ ɗɖɔɐ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ. 
 
Ȩɗɋ əɗɑɔɈɎɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ Ɏ 
ɖɋɉəɑɎɖəɤɘɗɥ ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɘɋɑɢɗɘɈɔɒ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ 
Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɤɘɗɥ Ɉ ɑɤɇɔɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɋ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖəɤ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɐɔɒɕɆɓɎɋɏ çSaturn Home Appliancesè ɎɑɎ ɋɋ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒ 

ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆɈɎɘɋɑɋɒ, Ɏ ɉɊɋ ɓɎɐɆɐɎɋ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɎɥ ɕɔ Ɏɒɕɔɖɘə ɎɑɎ ɊɖəɉɎɋ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɡɋ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɥ ɓɋ ɕɖɋɕɥɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɋɓɎɤ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
 
ȷɑəɝɆɎ, ɓɆ ɐɔɘɔɖɡɋ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɤɘɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɉɡɞɑɔ Ɏɍ ɗɘɖɔɥ Ɏɍ-ɍɆ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɥ ȵɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, 
əɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɛ Ɉ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ. 
3. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɑɔɗɢ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɗɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɡɛ, ɐɔɒɒɋɖɝɋɗɐɎɛ ɎɑɎ ɕɖɔɒɡɞɑɋɓɓɡɛ 
ɜɋɑɥɛ (ɐɖɔɒɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɓɡɛ Ɋɑɥ ɘɔɉɔ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɔ ɝɋɒ əɐɆɍɆɓɔ Ɉ 
ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ). 
4. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɈɓɋɞɓɎɋ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ   
ɕɔɕɆɊɆɓɎɋɒ Ɉɓəɘɖɢ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɎ, ɕɡɑɎ, ɓɆɗɋɐɔɒɡɛ Ɏ Ɋɖ. ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ. 
5. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɔɘ 
ɇɆɘɆɖɋɏ, ɗɋɘɎ ɎɑɎ ɆɐɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɔɈ. 
6. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɑɔɗɢ ɈɗɐɖɡɘɎɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɎɑɎ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɤ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɑɎɜɆɒɎ, ɓɋ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɑɆɗɢ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɆɥ ɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɈɓəɘɖɋɓɓɎɛ 
ɒɋɛɆɓɎɍɒɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
7. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɋɗɘɋɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɏ Ɏɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɋɏ ɗ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɓɡɒ ɗɖɔɐɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɡ, 
ɖɆɗɛɔɊɓɡɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
8. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ ɈɓəɘɖɎ ɎɑɎ ɗɓɆɖəɌɎ ȸɃȳɔɈ, ɓɋɍɆɈɎɗɎɒɔ ɔɘ 
ɐɆɝɋɗɘɈɆ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɒɔɏ ɈɔɊɡ. 
9. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɈɔɍɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɈɡɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɐɎɛ) 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɎɑɎ ɔɉɓɥ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɔɏɐɎɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
10. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɕɖɎɓɆɊɑɋɌɓɔɗɘɋɏ Ɏ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɈɛɔɊɥɟɎɛ Ɉ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ (ɚɎɑɢɘɖɔɈ, ɗɋɘɔɐ, ɒɋɞɐɔɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɡɞɋɐ, ɓɔɌɋɏ, ɈɋɓɝɎɐɔɈ, 
ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɔɈ, ɘɆɖɋɑɔɐ, ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɔɈ, ɟɋɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɗɋɘɋɈɡɛ ɞɓəɖɔɈ, ɞɓəɖɔɈ 
ɓɆəɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ.). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɔɍɓɎɐ Ɉ ɖɋɍəɑɢɘɆɘɋ ɓɋɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɏ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɓɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆɒɎ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖɆ ɕɔɗɘɆɈɟɎɐɆ.    
 
ȵɖɎɒɋɝɆɓɎɋ: ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɗɊɆɋɘɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɎɗɐɑɤɝɎɘɋɑɢɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒ ɈɎɊɋ. 
 

ȵɔ ɈɔɕɖɔɗɆɒ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ ɔɇɖɆɟɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɉ 
ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɋ ɜɋɓɘɖɡ ɚɎɖɒɡ çSaturn Home Appliancesè. 

 
ȵɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɕɔɗɘɔɥɓɓɔ ɒɋɓɥɋɘɗɥ. ȵɔɗɒɔɘɖɋɘɢ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɡɏ 

ɕɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɛ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɒɔɌɓɔ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɋ: 
http://saturn.ua/ru/servis, ɎɑɎ əɍɓɆɘɢ ɕɔ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓə ɉɔɖɥɝɋɏ ɑɎɓɎɎ:  

0 - 800  505 -27 - 09  

RU 
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ȩɔɖɔɊ, 
ɆɊɖɋɗ ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ Ȧȷȼ ȸɋɑɋɚɔɓ 
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ɉ. ȦɍɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȵɖɎɈɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆɥ, 4 

çȲȮȶ ȷȫȶȨȮȷȦè 8(988) 993 -37 -78  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɑɢɒɋɘɢɋɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. Ȱ. ȼɋɘɐɎɓ, 18Ɇ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȨɆɑɎəɑɑɎɓ Ȳ.ȶ. 

8(8553) 32 -22 -11 
8(960) 047 -22 -11  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȧɕɞɋɖɔɓɗɐ, 
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 109 

Ȧɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(86152) 2 -81 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɖɛɆɓɉɋɑɢɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɔɘɑɆɗɗɐɆɥ, 1, ɐɔɖ. 1, 
ɔɚɎɗ 12 

çȨȫȩȦ-29è 8(8182) 44 -15 -55  +  
    

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȷɆɈəɞɐɎɓɆ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ȵȰȼ çȨȪȨè 
8(8512) 25 -19 -39 
8(8512) 25 -12 -00  

+  +  +  
  

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 54 

çȶɆɊɎɔɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 8(8512)50 -19 -97  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɐɗɆɐɔɈɔɏ, 16, 2 ɣɘɆɌ, 

ɐɔɒɓ.77 

ȷȼ çȶɋɒɔɓɘɓɆɥ 
ȧɖɎɉɆɊɆè 

8(8512)54 -67 -67 
8(8512)54 -91 -91   

+  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ, 
ɒ-ɓ ȲɋɑɎɔɖɆɘɔɖɔɈ, 15 

ȴȴȴ çȰɔɈɝɋɉè 8(85141) 3 -61 -25  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.8 

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(927) 565 -11 -56  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȵɆɓɚɎɑɔɈɆ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɔɒɆɖɔɈ 
ȳɎɐɔɑɆɏ 

8(927) 552 -47 -21 
8(937) 122 -13 -99     

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɝɎɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 4 Ȧ 

ȷȼ çȨȮȪ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(39151) 5 -90 -94 
8(983) 158 -21 -94  

+  
  

+  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ, 
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, 113 

ȴȴȴ çȪɎɔɊè 8(3852) 63 -94 -02  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ, 
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.114  

çȷɎɇɗɘɆɏɑè 
8(3852) 20 -25 -52 
8(3852) 69 -60 -09   

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ, 
ɕɋɖ. ȰɓɎɌɓɡɏ, 9, ɐɈ.25 

Ȯȵ ȰəɑɋɞɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(905) 425 -604 -73  +  +  +  
  

ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȲɆɘɖɔɗɔɈɆ, 37 

ȼɋɓɘɖɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 

8(8635) 47 -47 -72 
8(8635) 47 -47 -72  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɋɑɉɔɖɔɊ, əɑ. 
ȬɋɑɋɍɓɔɊɔɖɔɌɓɆɥ, 79Ȩ, 2 
ɣɘɆɌ. 

ȷȼ çȶɋɉɎɔɓ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(980) 521 -76 -16  +  
    

ɉ. ȧɋɑɔɖɋɝɋɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȪɋɑɔ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(86155) 3 -11 -00 
8(918) 980 -64 -75  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɑɆɉɔɈɋɟɋɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȰəɍɓɋɝɓɆɥ, 63 

ȷȼ çRadmondè 
8(4162) 21 -00 -88 
8(4162) 54 -01 -23  

+  
    

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ, əɑ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɆ, 36 ȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɒɆɗɘɋɖè 8(4832) 68 -71 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ, 
ɕɖɔɋɍɊ ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 3 

ȴȴȴ çȼɋɓɘɖ 
ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 

8(4832) 63 -06 -00 
8(4832) 33 -15 -61   

+  
   

ɉ. ȧəɉəɖəɗɑɆɓ, 
əɑ. ȸɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɓɆɥ, 18 

çȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(3535) 23 -23 -98 
8(922) 802 -21 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 84 

Ȯȵ ȼɎɈɋɓɔɈ Ȫ.ȷ. 
8(86559) 2 -08 -02 
8(86559) 5 -29 -71  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ, 
ɕɋɖ. ȶɆɇɔɝɎɏ, 1 

Ȧɖəɘɤɓɥɓ ȩɆɖɓɎɐ 
ȩəɖɉɋɓɔɈɎɝ 

8(928) 92 -00 -497 
8(86559) 2 -07 -17      

+  

ɉ. ȧəɏɓɆɐɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȾɆɒɎɑɥ, 136/4 

ȸɋɛɓɎɐ- ise 8(964) 013 -00 -59 +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɑɆɊɎɒɎɖ, 
əɑ. ȧɆɘəɖɎɓɆ, 39 

ȴȴȴ çȪȴȲȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(4922) 44 -72 -80 
8(4922) 44 -72 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ, 
əɑ. ȫɑɋɜɐɆɥ, 173 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖȰɑɆɗɗè 
8(8442) 97 -50 -10 
8(960) 883 -59 -00   

+  
   

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ, 
əɑ. ȸɔɒɗɐɆɥ, 4Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȷɕɎɜɡɓ ȷ.Ȩ. 
8(8442) 98 -16 -47 
8(8442) 53 -06 -04  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ, 
əɑ. Ȳ. ȧɆɑɔɓɎɓɆ, 11 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȻɔɑɔɊè 
8(8442) 37 -16 -74 
8(8442) 37 -69 -03   

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
ȰɆɑɆɝɋɈɗɐɎɏ ɖ-ɓ, ɕ. 
ȧɋɖɋɗɑɆɈɐɆ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɋɛɓɔȧɡɘè 

8(961) 688 -53 -48  
 

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȧɡɐɔɈɔ, əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 9 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȶɆɛɎɒɔɈ ȶɋɓɆɘ 

8(927) 521 -52 -00  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕ. 
ȫɑɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȱ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȫɉɔɖɔɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 722 -68 -12  
   

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɎɏ, əɑ. 
ȰɖəɉɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 158 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȲɆɐɋɋɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 730 -66 -03  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
ɉ. ȷəɖɔɈɎɐɎɓɔ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɆɖɆɎɝɋɈ 
Ȧɑɋɐɗɋɏ 

8(904) 404 -14 -55  
   

+  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 
12/15  

ȷȼ çMaster è 8(928) 126 -63 -66  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 110  

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 
8(961) 41 -001 -71 
8(918) 500 -54 -99  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȨɔɑɔɉɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
ɕ. ȶəɇɜɔɈɔ, 1Ɇ 

ȴȴȴ çȲȮȩè 8(8172) 52 -72 -51  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ, 
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 46 

ȷȼ çȸȫȻȳȴè 
8(473) 260 -09 -08 
8(473) 240 -57 -73  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ, 
əɑ. ȶɎɌɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 12-15  

ȴȴȴ çȦȲȩè 
8(920) 436 -08 -52 
8(960) 131 -17 -99   

+  
  

 

ɉ. ȩɔɖɓɔ-ȦɑɘɆɏɗɐ, 
ɕɋɖ. ȬəɐɔɈɆ,13 

ȷȼ çȨɎɐɗè 8(38822) 6 -23 -32  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ, 
əɑ. ȪɆɊɎɓ ȦɏɇɎɐɎ, 48 

çȦɖɗɉɎɖè 8-962 -655 -20 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ, 
əɑ. ȹɉɔɑɢɓɆɥ, 308 

Ȯȵ ȱɆɝɎɋɈ ȶ. Ȳ.Ƚ 8-962 -753 -67 -67  +  
    

ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ, 
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 17 Ɉ 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɎɚè 
8(8712) 22 -49 -21 
8(928) 001 -33 -03  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ, 
ȳɎɌɋɉɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȽɆɕɆɋɈɆ, 68 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ 
çȷȫȶȨȮȷ ȵȱɄȷè 

8(8313) 21 -14 -14  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ, 
ɕɖ. ȼɎɔɑɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 54 

ȷȼ çȰɈɆɖɜè 8(8313) 20 -56 -00  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɉɖɆɊ, 
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 63 

Ȧȷȼ çɃɑȰɔɒ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(84235) 2 -86 -59 
8(84235) 9 -14 -64  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 84 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86132) 2 -11 -71 
8(86132) 3 -66 -02  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 55 

ȷȼ çȩɆɖɆɓɘè 8(86132)5 -05 -00  +  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, 
əɑ. ȵɔɛɔɊɓɆɥ, 81, ɔɚɎɗ 3 

ȷȼ 
çɃɑɎɘɊɋɘɆɑɢɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(343) 361 -11 -77 
8(343) 361 -11 -78  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, 
əɑ. ȦɒəɓɊɗɋɓɆ, 64 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ 
ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɎɐɎè 

8(343) 240 -26 -60  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. 
ȰɎɗɑɔɖɔɊɓɆɥ, 7Ȧ, ɔɚɎɗ 
201  

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çGOLDè 

8(919) 372 -28 -04  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. Ȫ. 
ȭɈɋɖɋɈɆ, 31, Ȧ, ɔɚ.2 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(343) 385 -12 -89  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɑɋɜ, ȱɎɕɋɜɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ɚɎɖɒɆ 
çȵȴȱɄȷè 

8(47467) 4 -12 -08 
8(47467) 4 -33 -17  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȭɋɖɓɔɉɖɆɊ, 
əɑ. Ɏɒ. ȰɔɗɆɖɋɈɆ, 22 

Ȯȵ ȵɔɊɊəɇɓɡɏ ȱ.Ʉ. 
8(86359) 4 -32 -23 
8(86359) 4 -06 -42   

+  
   

ɉ. ȮɈɆɓɔɈɔ, 
əɑ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 45/6 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɐɘɖ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4932) 335185 
8(4932) 335236  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɍɔɇɎɑɢɓɡɏ, ɒɐ-ɓ. 
çȶɆɊəɉɆè ɷ7 (ɖɡɓɔɐ 
çȷɈɋɘɑɆɓɆè) 

çȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ 26è 8(86545) 2 -74 -74  
 

+  
   

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȦɍɎɓɆ, 4 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȹȷ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 30 -79 -79  
8(3412) 30 -83 -07  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɔɖɢɐɔɉɔ, 76 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȹȷ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 78 -76 -85 
8(3412) 78 -06 -64  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȧəɒɒɆɞɋɈɗɐɆɥ, 7/1, ɔɚɎɗ 
301, 307  

çȰɑɎɒɆɘ-Ȱɔɓɘɖɔɑɢè 
8(3412) 44 -60 -40 
8(3412) 44 -60 -67   

+  
   

ɉ. ȯɔɞɐɆɖ-ȴɑɆ, əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɔɈ  
ȮɓɘɋɖɓɆɜɎɔɓɆɑɎɗɘɔɈ, 24Ɇ 

ȷȼ çȦɐɈɆɒɆɖɎɓè 
8(8362) 24 -11 -24 
8(8362) 25 -55 -40  

+  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȸȨè 
8(3952) 42 -55 -76 
8(3952) 78 -15 -83  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷəɖɓɔɈɆ, 56 

ȷȼ çȰɔɒɘəè 
8(3952) 28 -74 -50 
8(3952) 76 -71 -75   

+  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȮɞɎɒ, 
əɑ. ȰɆɖɆɗəɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 183 

ȴȴȴ çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(34551) 7 -46 -31  
    

+  

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȩɈɆɖɊɋɏɗɐɆɥ, 9Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(843) 258 -92 -15  +  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȨɔɗɗɘɆɓɎɥ, 
100, ɐɔɖ. 45 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çɃɑɓɋɘè 

8(843) 240 -64 -94  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɉɖɆɊ, 
ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ ɕɖ-ɘ, Ɋ. 163 

ç1000 ɒɋɑɔɝɋɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4012) 58 -83 -54 
8(4012) 76 -04 -77  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȰɆɒɋɓɗɐ-ȹɖɆɑɢɗɐɎɏ, 
əɑ. ȮɗɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 33ɇ 

ȸɋɛɓɔɜɋɓɘɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 
8(3439) 39 -95 -20 
8(34399) 34 -74 -40  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȰɆɒɡɞɎɓ, 
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 6Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ ȷȼ çȦɑɢɚɆè 
8(84457) 9 -17 -43 
8(84457) 9 -45 -89  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɖɆɇəɑɆɐ, 
əɑ. ȪɌɆɇɆɉɎɋɈɆ, 157 

Ȯȵ ȻɆɒɛɔɋɈ Ȯ.Ȳ. 8(8734) 44 -42 -44  +  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȰɋɒɋɖɔɈɔ, 
ɕɖ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɎɏ, 53/2 

ȨȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(3842) 35 -39 -67  +  
  

+  
 

ɉ. ȰɎɍɑɥɖ, 
ɕɋɖ. ȶɡɇɓɡɏ 17 

çȸɋɖɋɐè 
8(87239) 2 -33 -55 
8(87239) 3 -01 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɎɖɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȳɋɐɖɆɗɔɈɆ, 42 

ȴȴȴ çɃɐɖɆɓ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8332) 56 -25 -95 
8(8332) 54 -70 -77  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɔɒɒəɓɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 96 ȧ 

çɃɈɋɖɋɗɘè 8(86393) 2 -10 -43  
 

+  
   

ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, 
ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕɋɖ. 
ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋɗɐɎɏ, 9 

ȲɆɐɆɖɔɈ-Ʉȩ 8(988) 548 -24 -36  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȵəɖɡɛɎɓɆ, 2, ɐɔɖ. Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȧɔɓɊɆɖɋɓɐɔ Ȧ.Ȩ. 8(86142) 4 -43 -59  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ, 1 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(918) 936 -36 -53  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, 
əɑ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐɆɥ, 3 

çȦɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(861) 267 -50 -88  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. 
ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ ȱəɐɢɥɓɋɓɐɔ, 
103, ɔɚ.55 

çȲ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-Ʉɉè 
8(861) 222 -64 -13 
8(861) 222 -85 -55 
8(905) 408 -08 -38  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, 
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ, 16 

ȸȫȻȳȴȱȴȩȮȮ 
ȰȴȲȺȴȶȸȦ 

8(861) 235 -49 -68  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. 
ȧɋɑɔɍɋɖɓɆɥ, 1\ 1 

çȧȦȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(918) 102 -00 -10 
8(961) 501 -92 -22  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȧɖɤɛɔɈɋɜɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ɃɓɉɋɑɢɗɆ, 106 ȧ 

ȷȼ çȴɚɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 

8(86156) 3 -40 -40 
8(918) 990 -35 -04  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȰɆɓɋɈɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȷɈɋɖɊɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 116 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86164) 7 -01 -22  
 

+  
   

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. Ȭɑɔɇɡ, 57 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȹɒɆɓɢɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(86145) 3 -78 -74  
 

+  
  

+  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɊɋɖɋɈɥɓɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɒɗɔɒɔɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 25 

ȴȴȴ çɃɑɎɘȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86164) 65 -4-95 
8(918) 355 -81 -70  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɒɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 1 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86153) 4 -16 -70  
 

+  
   

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɟɋɖɇɎɓɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɔ, 242, ɐɈ. 1 

Ȯȵ ȵɖɎɘəɑɆ  Ȯ.Ȩ. 8(86 151) 4 -10 -92  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 6 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɎɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖè 

8(3912) 92 -92 -22 
8(3912) 41 -78 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 1 

ȷȼ çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɆɑɢɥɓɗè 
8(3912) 93 -54 -33 
8(3912) 94 -52 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 36-Ȧ, əɑ. 
ȷəɒɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 37-ȧ 

ȷȼ çȲɆɥɐ+è 
8(4712) 50 -85 -90 
8(4712) 35 -04 -91  

+  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 5 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 51 -45 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȪɔɇɖɔɑɤɇɔɈɆ, 17 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 54 -74 -24  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɆɇɎɓɗɐ, ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. ȸəɖɝɆɓɎɓɔɈɆ, 2 

ȴȴȴ çȧɁȸȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(86169) 7 -39 -99 
8(86169) 7 -24 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɎɕɋɜɐ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɔɈ, 66 

ȴȴȴ çȨɑɆɊɔɓè 
8(4742) 33 -45 -65 
8(4742) 33 -45 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɏɐɔɕ, 
əɑ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɆ, 25 

ȴȴȴ çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8772) 55 -62 -38  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ, 
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɆɊɌɎɋɈɆ, 164 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çȶȴȷȦȲè 

8( 8722) 93 -30 -73  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ, ɕɖ-ɐɘ 
ȦɐəɞɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ 14-ɑɎɓɎɥ, 21 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 
8(8722) 63 -23 -94 
8(8722) 93 -55 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɎɑɑɋɖɔɈɔ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȵɑɤɗè 
8(86385) 2 -33 -26 
8(960) 458 -07 -11  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɖɔɍɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 9 Ȧ 

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 8(909) 401 -35 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɗɐɈɆ, ɇ-ɖ ȲɆɖɞɆɑɆ 
ȶɔɐɔɗɗɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 3 (ɒ.əɑ. 
ȵɔɊɇɋɑɢɗɐɔɉɔ) 

ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɏ  ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çɄȳɎɐè 

8(495) 721 -30 -70 
8(499) 168 -05 -19 
8(499 ) 168 -47 -15  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ, 
əɑ. ȨɆɛɎɘɔɈɆ, 20 (30/05) 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɖɎȴè 

8(8552) 359002 
8(8522) 359042  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ, ɕɖ-
ɘ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 154 (52/28) 

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(8552) 99 -91 -45  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɑɢɝɎɐ, 
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɚɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8662) 42 -04 -30 
8(8662) 42 -12 -21  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȳɋɈɎɓɓɔɒɡɗɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷȼ çɃȪȨȮȷè 
8(86554) 5 -59 -77 
8(86554) 3 -67 -57  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɋɚɘɋɐɆɒɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȵɔɇɋɊɡ, 10Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 8(34783) 3 -43 -44  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɋɐɆɒɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɆɏɒɆɓɔɈɆ, 9 (ɒɆɉ. çȦɐ 
ȰɆɑɚɆɐè) 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(8555) 48 -08 -80 
8(917) 906 -60 -06  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ, 

əɑ. ȲɆɖɆɘɆ, 51 
ȴȴȴ çȵɖɔɐ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8 (831) 220 -84 -94 

8 (831) 413 -82 -91  
+  

 
+  

  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ, 
əɑ. ȱɆɖɎɓɆ, 18Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧɡɘɔɈɆɥ 
ȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɓɔɈɆɑɔɈɆ, 6 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɐəɍɓɋɜɐ,  

ȰɋɒɋɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
əɑ. ȩɖɊɎɓɡ, 18 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɗɋɖɈɎɗè 8(3843) 20 -31 -33  +  
 

+  +  +  
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ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɒɔɗɐɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 21/27 

ȴȴȴ çȫȷȰȴè 8(48762) 6 -46 -46  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷɋɖɔɈɆ, 14 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȴȳ-
ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8617) 63 -11 -15 
8(8617) 63 -03 -95  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɖɔɑɦɈɆ, 17Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȰ-ɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(383)274 -99 -33 
8(383) 274 -99 -45  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 63, ɐɔɖ. 3 

ȴȴȴ çȰɋɖɆɒɎɐɆè 
8(383) 210 -59 -49 
8(383)  210 -52 -92  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɘɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 2 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖè 8(383) 351 -39 -19  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɞɆɛɘɎɓɗɐ, 
ɕɑ. ȧɆɍɆɖɓɆɥ, 24Ȧ 

çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔȲɎɖ 
8(86369) 3 -74 -75 
8(928) 609 -35 -85  

+  +  +  
  

ɉ. ȴɖɋɓɇəɖɉ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 4 

Ȯȵ ȧɆɇɎɓɆ ȸ.Ȩ. 8(3532) 36 -87 -94  +  
  

+  +  

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ, 
əɑ. 5-ɥ ȰɔɖɊɓɆɥ, 1 

Ȧȷȼ çȨɋɗ-ȸɖɣɏɊè 
8(3812) 577 -092 
8(3812) 576 -329  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȱɋɖɒɔɓɘɔɈɆ, 194 

ȴȴȴ çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3812) 36 -74 -01  
    

+  

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 130 

çȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɆɥ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 

8(3812) 36 -42 -02  +  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ, əɑ. ȧɆɘəɒɗɐɆɥ, 25 çȦɏɗ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ+è 8(3537) 37 -23 -83  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ, 
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ çȩɖɆɓɊ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(3537) 20 -60 -70  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȩɖɔɍɓɋɓɗɐɆɥ, 11-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȩɖɆɓɊ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(987) 796 -00 -19  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ,  əɑ. 
ȪɋɖɋɈɔɔɇɊɋɑɔɝɓɆɥ, 3,  
ɐɔɖ. ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(342) 221 -40 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ, 
əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 19, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔ-ɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -88 -88 
8(342) 205 -57 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ, 
əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 11 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -93 -35 
8(342) 240 -93 -24   

+  
   

ɉ. ȵɋɘɖɔɍɆɈɔɊɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷɋɈɋɖɓɆɥ, 11 

çȦɑɐɔɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8142) 78 -06 -93 
8(8142) 70 -65 -48  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȵɖɔɐɔɕɢɋɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȴɇɖəɝɋɈɆ, 39-5 

Ȯȵ ȷɤɘɐɎɓ Ȩ.Ȩ. 8(3846) 69 -33 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɗɐɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȸɖəɊɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ Ɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8 (8112) -53 -86 -30 
8 (8112) -53 -86-50  

+  
 

+  
 

+  

ɉ. ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐ, 
əɑ. 5-ɡɏ ȵɋɖɋəɑɔɐ, 13 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
8(8793) 98 -70 -11 
8-918 -743 -69 -46  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȲɆɑɎɓɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 
50 -ȫ 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 48 -911  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȵɖɔɗɘɋɋɈɆ 18 
ɗɘɖ.1 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 47 -676  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə, 

əɑ. ȫɈɊɔɐɎɒɔɈɆ, 37 Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɐɗɎɒ-

ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(863) 250 -47 -77  +  

 
+  

  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə, 
ɕɖ. ȾɔɑɔɛɔɈɆ, 7 

çȦɑɎɗɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(863) 227 -60 -90 
8(863) 299 -00 -50  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə əɑ. 50-
ɑɋɘɎɥ ȶɔɗɘɗɋɑɢɒɆɞɆ, 1/52, 
ɔɚɎɗ 55 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(863) 21 -92 -112 
8(800) 100 -51 -52  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɗɘ. 
ȧɆɉɆɋɈɗɐɆɥ, əɑ. ȸɖɤɘɆ, 11-
Ȧ/17-Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȮɈɆɓɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(906) 453 -35 -81  +  
 

+  
  

ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
ɗɘ. ȫɉɔɖɑɡɐɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 14 

çȨɗɦ Ȫɑɥ ȪɔɒɆè 8(86370) 2 -19 -50  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ 12 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 22 -04 -77 
8(4855) 25 -38 -60  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȲɔɘɔɖɔɗɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 21 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 24 -31 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 14, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȴȴȴ çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-
ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 76 -88 -01 
8(4912) 40 -30 -30  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȰɆɗɎɒɔɈɗɐɔɋ 
ɞɔɗɗɋ, 42-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-
ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 41 -33 -02  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ, əɑ. 
ȱɋɓɎɓɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, 100/ əɑ. 
ȱɋɓɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 56 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(846) 990 -37 -51 

8(846) 240 -98 -17  
+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ, 
əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ, 149 

ȴȴȴ çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-
ȷɆɒɆɖɆè 

(846) 979 -9-979  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵɋɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȴɇəɛɔɈɗɐɔɏ ɔɇɔɖɔɓɡ, 197 

ȴȴȴ çȫɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɎɗ 
XXIè 

8(812) 600 -11 -97  +  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵɋɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȷɘɆɝɋɐ, 41-  Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȵɖɔɉɖɋɗɗ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(812) 325 -36 -56 
8(812) 325 -36 -57  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵɋɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɉɓɎɘɔɉɔɖɗɐɆɥ, 11, 36-ȳ, 
ɑɎɘ. Ȯ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȮȸ-95è 
8(812) 822 -18 -00 
8(812) 320 -06 -61  

+  
    

ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȴȴȴ çȸȫȷȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8342) 23 -05 -91 
8(8342) 47 -48 -59  

+  +  +  
  

ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɘɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȧɔɑɢɞɆɥ ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 95 

ȴȴȴ 
çȸȶȦȳȷȷȫȶȨȮȷ-
ȷɆɖɆɘɔɈè 

8(8452) 52 -81 -21 
8(8452) 52 -83 -84  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɋɖɉɎɋɈ ȵɔɗɆɊ, ɕɖ-ɘ. 
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɏ ȦɖɒɎɎ, 253-Ȧ 

ȷȵ çȩɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ 

ȷɑəɌɇɆ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɉɔ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɆè 

8(496) 547 -04 -95 
8(496 ) 549 -32 -79  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȷɋɖɕəɛɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȧɄȶȴ ȶȫȲȴȳȸȦ 
çȦȱɂȺȦ-Sè 

8(963) 624 -49 -46  
  

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɒɔɑɋɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. Ȱɖəɕɗɐɔɏ, 44 

ȷȼ çȦȸȱȦȳȸè 
8(4812) 45 -05 -13 
8(920) 333 -09 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɔɝɎ, 
əɑ. ȪɔɓɗɐɆɥ, 90 

ȴȴȴ çȪɃȱè 
8(8622) 55 -51 -19 
8(8622) 55 -01 -08 

+  
  

+  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ, 
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȹɓɎɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8652) 24 -30 -14 
8(8652) 23 -31 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ, ɕɖ. 
ȰəɑɆɐɔɈɆ, 15-ȫ, ɔɚ. 21 

çȲɎɖ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 
8(8652) 95 -53 -68 
8(8652) 95 -61 -90   

+  
   

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ,  ɕɖ. 
ȧəɏɓɆɐɗɐɔɉɔ, 3/4 

çȮɒɕɋɖɎɥ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 8(8652) 44 -88 -66  
 

+  
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ɉ. ȷɘɆɖɡɏ ȴɗɐɔɑ, 
ȧɋɑɉɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɒ-ɓ. 
ȱɋɇɋɊɎɓɋɜ, 1Ɇ 

ȭȦȴ çȦȨȦȳȸȦȬ-
ȮȳȺȴȶȲè 

8(4725) 24 -62 -27 
8(4725) 24 -73 -49  

+  +  +  
  

ɉ. ȷɘɋɖɑɎɘɆɒɆɐ, 
ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɆ ȧɆɞɐɔɖɘɔɗɘɆɓ, 
əɑ. ȻəɊɆɏɇɋɖɊɎɓɆ, 158 

ȴȴȴ çȷɋɖɈɎɗ-
ȸɋɛɓɔɗè 

8(3473) 20 -12 -13 
8(3473) 20 -27 -70  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɡɐɘɡɈɐɆɖ,   ȶɋɗɕəɇ. 
ȰɔɒɎ, əɑ. ȩɆɖɆɌɓɆɥ, 25 

çȸɋɛȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8212) 22 -95 -29 
8(8212) 29 -12 -20  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɆɒɇɔɈ, 
əɑ. ȲɎɝəɖɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 137-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȨȷ-2000 è 
8(4752) 56 -19 -42 
8(4752) 56 -19 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɈɋɖɢ, 
ɇ-ɖ. ȾɒɎɊɘɆ, 18 

ȷȼ çȷȵȫȰȸȶè 
8(4822)  47 -65 -65 
8(4822) 47 -58 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɒɆɞɋɈɗɐ,   
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖ., əɑ. 
ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 24/2 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ 

8(86130) 4 -86 -59 
8(918)147 -02 -03  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɛɔɖɋɜɐ, 

əɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 2/2 
Ȧȷȼ çȧɁȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 8(86196) 7 -20 -53  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɔɑɢɥɘɘɎ, 
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 48 

ȴȴȴ çȨɔɑɉɆ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆ+è 

8(8482) 22 -72 -41 
8(8482) 22 -71 -85 
8(8482) 61 -65 -64  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸəɑɆ, 
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 115 ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȨɎɐɗɆɒè 
8(910) 949 -68 -44 
8(953) 182 -61 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɎ, 169/5 

ȷȼ çȵəɑɢɗɆɖè 
8(3452) 75 -95 -08 
8(3452) 20 -82 -65  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ, əɑ. ȳɎɐɔɑɆɥ 
ȭɋɑɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 24 

ȷȼ çȰȦȳȮȺȴȱɂè 
8(9292) 69 -56 -60; 
60 -56 -60 -  ɉɔɖɔɊɗɐ. 

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ, 
əɑ. ȨɆɘəɘɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȨɆɞ Ȫɔɒè 

8(3452) 47 -35 -69  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɆɓ-ȹɊɣ, 
əɑ. ȫɖɇɆɓɔɈɆ, 28 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 8(3012) 21 -89 -63  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȲɋɘɆɑɑɎɗɘɔɈ, Ɋ.16/7 

Ȧȷȼ çȷɔɈɖɋɒɋɓɓɡɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8422) 73 -44 -22 
8(8422) 73 -29 -19  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ 
ȰɔɖɔɑɋɈɆ, 6/1 

ȴȴȴ çȧɎɖɤɗɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(347) 236 -57 -07  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȹɚɆ, ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɆɑɆɈɆɘɆ 
ɄɑɆɋɈɆ, 59 

çȮɒɕɔɖɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè (347) 2281701  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 7; əɑ. 
ȲɋɓɊɋɑɋɋɈɆ, 153; ɕɖ. 
ȴɐɘɥɇɖɥ, 42 

ȷȼ çȪɌɋɓɋɖɆɑè 
8(347) 279 -90 -70 
8(347) 241 -62 -02      

+  

ɉ. ȻɆɗɆɈɤɖɘ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 70-Ȧ 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 8(928) 048 -93 -10  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȼɎɒɑɥɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȷɔɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 15-Ȧ 

çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɘɔɈɆɖɡè 8(86391) 2 -18 -06  +  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȽɋɇɔɐɗɆɖɡ, 
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 36 

ȭȦȴ 
çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8352) 62 -30 -97 
8(4942) 63 -20 -98  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ, 
əɑ. ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɆɥ, 8ȧ 

ȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ 
8(351) 239 -39 -34 
8(351) 239 -39 -35  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 57 Ȩ, ɔɚ. 3 

ȴȴȴ ȶȷȼ çȵɔɊɋɇəɗè 
8(351) 225 -13 -13 
8(351) 236 -12 -40  

+  
 

+  +  +  
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ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ, 
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 340-Ȩ 

Ȧȷȼ çɄȩ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8782) 27 -30 -60 
8(8782) 27 -70 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȵɋɖɈɔɒɆɏɗɐɆɥ, 48, ɔɚ. 11 

Ȧȷȼ çȲɆɐ.ȷɎɒ. è 
8(8782) 25 -04 -66 
8(8782) 25 -19 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ, 
ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐɔɋ ɞɔɗɗɋ, 13 

ȷȼ çȰȦȨȰȦȭ-
ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8782) 23 -91 -26 
8(928) 385 -22 -42  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɎɘɆ, 
əɑ. ȸɔɐɒɆɐɔɈɆ, 33 

çȼɋɓɘɖɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(3022) 36 -39 -36 
8(3022) 36 -39 -32  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȾɆɛɘɡ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȸɋɛɓɔȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(904) 345 -83 -18  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ɃɑɎɗɘɆ, 
3-ɏ ɒɎɐɖɔɖɆɏɔɓ, 21-Ȧ 

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(84722) 9 -52 -07 
8(937) 469 -52 -07  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƀɓɉɋɑɢɗ, 
əɑ. ȵɋɘɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 57 

çȶɋɒɔɓɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8453) 55 -80 -89 
8(964) 848 -45 -06  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɑɢ, 
əɑ. ȹɉɑɎɝɗɐɆɥ, 12 

ȴȴȴ çȸɖɎɔ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(4852) 25 -94 -83  +  
 

+  
  



 29 

 
 
 

ȲȝȬȳȦȶȴȪȳȝ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȝ ȭȴȧȴȨ'ɅȭȦȳȳɅ 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɓɆ ɈɎɖɫɇ ɓɆɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ ɓɆ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ 1 ɖiɐ ɝɎ ɇɫɑɢɞɋ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐə, ɥɐɟɔ ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ ɕɖɔ 
ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, Ɉ ɥɐɫɏ ɇəɈ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɎɏ ɈɎɖɫɇ, ɕɋɖɋɊɇɆɝɋɓɎɏ ɇɫɑɢɞɎɏ 
ɒɫɓɫɒɆɑɢɓɎɏ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ. 
 
Ȩɗɫ əɒɔɈɎ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɤɘɢ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɕɖɔ ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɫ ɖɋɉəɑɤɤɘɢɗɥ 
ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɈɗɘɈɔɒ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, ə ɥɐɫɏ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɔ ɈɎɖɫɇ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɆɊɆɤɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɫɏ ɐɖɆɬɓɫ, ə ɥɐə ɈɎɖɫɇ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɩɘɢɗɥ  
ɐɔɒɕɆɓɫɩɤ çSaturn Home Appliancesè ɝɎ ɬɬ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒ ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆɈɓɎɐɔɒ, ɫ Ɋɋ ɓɫɥɐɫ 

ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɔ ɫɒɕɔɖɘə ɝɎ ɫɓɞɫ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɫ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ ɕɋɖɋɞɐɔɊɌɆɤɘɢ ɓɆɊɆɓɓɤ 
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə. 
 
ȨɎɕɆɊɐɎ, ɓɆ ɥɐɫ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɔɞɎɖɤɤɘɢɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɎɏ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɏɞɔɈ ɍ ɑɆɊə ɝɋɖɋɍ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥ ȵɔɐəɕɜɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ, ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɉ 
ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ. 
3. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɈɗɥ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɫɏɓɎɛ, ɐɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɎɛ ɝɎ ɕɖɔɒɎɗɑɔɈɎɛ ɜɫɑɥɛ (ɐɖɫɒ 
ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɎɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɋɑɥ ɜɎɛ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɕɖɔ ɟɔ ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɋ Ɉ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ). 
4. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɫ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɝɓɫ ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ Ɉɑəɝɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓə ɖɫɊɎɓɎ, 
ɕɎɑə, ɐɔɒɆɛ ɫ ɫɓɞɎɛ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɫɈ. 
5. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɫɊ ɇɆɘɆɖɋɏ, 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɝɎ ɆɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɫɈ. 
6. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɈɗɥ ɖɔɍɐɖɎɘɘɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɝɎ ɍɒɫɓɫ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ ɔɗɔɇɆɒɎ, ɓɋ 
əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɑɔɗɥ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɫɏɓɋ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ Ɉɓəɘɖɫɞɓɫɛ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɍɒɫɈ 
ɘɔɟɔ. 
7. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɕɖɎɖɔɊɓɎɏ ɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɎɓ ɍ ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɒ ɘɋɖɒɫɓɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɎ, ɈɎɘɖɆɘɓɎɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɫɆɑɫɈ 
ɫ ɘ. Ɋ. 
8. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɓɥ ɓɆɐɎɕə ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ ɝɎ ɍɔɈɓɫ ȸȫȳɫɈ, ɓɋɍɆɑɋɌɓɔ ɈɫɊ ɥɐɔɗɘɫ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɓɔɬ ɈɔɊɎ. 
9. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɥɐɫ ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɈɕɑɎɈɔɒ ɈɎɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɢɐɎɛ) 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɝɎ Ɉɔɉɓɤ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɫɏɐɫ ɝɆɗɘɎɓɎ ɈɎɖɔɇə. 
10.ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɊɥ ɫ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɟɔ ɈɛɔɊɥɘɢ ə ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə 
(ɚɫɑɢɘɖɫɈ, ɗɫɘɔɐ, ɒɫɞɐɫɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɎɞɔɐ, ɓɔɌɫɈ, ɈɫɓɝɎɐɫɈ, ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɫɈ, ɘɆɖɫɑɔɐ, 
ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɫɈ, ɟɫɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ɒɋɖɋɌɓɎɛ ɞɓəɖɫɈ, ɞɓəɖɫɈ ɓɆɈəɞɓɎɐɫɈ ɘɔɟɔ). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɎɓɎɐ ɈɓɆɗɑɫɊɔɐ ɓɋɐɔɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə ɓɋ cɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɗɘɆɒɎ 
əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖə ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɑɢɓɎɐɆ. 
 
ȵɖɎɒɫɘɐɆ: ɈɎɖɫɇ ɍɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɎɐɑɤɝɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒə ɈɎɉɑɥɊɫ. 

 
ȭ ɕɎɘɆɓɢ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɍɈɋɖɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɋɔ 

ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɚɫɖɒɎ çSaturn Home Appliancesè. 
ȵɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɕɔɗɘɫɏɓɔ ɍɒɫɓɤɩɘɢɗɥ.  ȵɋɖɋɉɑɥɓəɘɎ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɎɏ 

ɕɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɒɔɌɓɆ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɫ: http://saturn.ua, 
Ɇɇɔ ɊɫɍɓɆɘɎɗɥ ɍɆ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɔɒ ɉɆɖɥɝɔɬ ɑɫɓɫɬ: 0-800  502 - 502  
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Ȳɫɗɘɔ, 
ȦɊɖɋɗɆ Ȧȷȼ 

ȳɆɍɈɆ Ȧȷȼ ɷ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɆ 
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ȦɑɝɋɈɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɫɓɆ, 36 

Hi-Fi (ȰɫɗɑɔɈ)  
(06442) 9 -11 -37  
(099) 052 -10 -01  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɫɑɆ ȼɋɖɐɈɆ,  
ɇəɑ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɫɏɗɢɐɎɏ (50-

ɖɔɐɫɈ ȵɋɖɋɒɔɉɎ), 82  

ȲɆɥɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(Ⱥȴȵ ȵɆɕɕɆ 

Ʉ.Ȱ.) 

(04563) 6 -84 -13  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɊɎɝɫɈ, Ɉəɑ. 
ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖɗɢɐɆ, 57  

țɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ (04143) 4 -06 -36  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɋɉɔɈɋ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȝ. ȺɖɆɓɐɆ 43 

Ⱥȴȵ ȵɖəɓɫɜɆ (03141) 4 -34 -32  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȫɓɋɖɉɋɘɎɝɓɆ, 3Ɇ 

ȨȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(0432) 69 -95 -73,  
(067) 622 -56 -62  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
ɕɖɔɈ. Ȱɔɗɘɥ ȾɎɖɔɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 3Ɇ 

ȧɆɍɋɑɤɐ  
(0432) 64 -24 -57 
(0432) 64 -26 -22  

-  +  +  -  -  -  -  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɫɈ, 53 

Ⱥȴȵ ȵɖɎɍɤɐ 
(0432) -523509, 
465590  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
ɕɖ-ɘ. Ʉɓɔɗɘɫ, 16 

ȷɐɔɖɒɆɉ-  ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0432) 46 -43 -93 
(0432) 46 -82 -13 
(0432) 51 -92 -54  
(067) -4304472  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ,  
ɕɖ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɆ ȵɔɑɥ 
(ȰɫɖɔɈɆ), 59  

ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(0562) -346705, 
(0562) -312957  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ, Ɉəɑ. ȴɑɋɗɥ 
ȩɔɓɝɆɖɆ, 6 

Ȫɫɓɋɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(056) 735 -63 -28 
(056) 735 -63 -25  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ, Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɖɔɘɐɆ, 41-Ȧ, 
ɖ-ɓ ȝɓɊəɗɘɖɫɆɑɢɓɎɏ 

Ȧȷȼ 
ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɆɑɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(056) 790 -04 -60  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɔɓɋɜɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɎɘɋɘɗɢɐɆ, 75 

IQ Service  
(050)  940 -00 -61, 
(063)  940 -00 -61, 
(062)  213 -00 -61  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ 11 

Cȼ ȰɔɈɆɑɢ 
(țɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ) 

(0412)  555 -515,  
(093 ) 461 -95 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 8 

ȸɆɓɊɋɒ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ  
(0412)  471568, 
(067 ) 4115812  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɆ, 4, ɔɚɫɗ 222 

ȲɋɑɢɓɎɐ  
(0412) 482425, 
(0 67) 4102198  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɎɏ 
ɇəɑɢɈɆɖ, 7 

ȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȷɚɋɖɆ  

(0412) 445 -100,  
(096) 908 -77 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 175 

ȭȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ (061) 787 -50 -51  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɖɥɍɓɔɈɆ, 67  

ȵȵ 
ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɘɋɛɓɫɐɆ 

(0612) 12 -03 -03  
2120068  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȬɆɇɔɘɎɓɗɢɐɔɉɔ, 50 

"ȶɋɒɕɔɇəɘɗɋɖɈɫɗ" 
(Ⱥȴȵ ȰɆɑɆɞɓɎɐ 
ȩ.Ȩ.) 

(0612 ) 12 -54 -90, 
(0612 ) 20 -03 -22, 
(0612 ) 20 -97 -64, 

+  +  +  +  +  +  -  
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(0612 ) 20 -97 -65, 
(067) 631 -10 -81  

ȝɈɆɓɔ-ȺɖɆɓɐɫɈɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɆ, 19-Ȧ 

ȧɖɫɍ ȱȸȪ  
(0342) 55 -95 -25 
(0342) 75 -07 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɆɓɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȫɓɋɖɉɋɘɎɐɫɈ (ȱɋɓɫɓɆ), 
179  

Ȳ-ȳ ȷɆɘəɖɓ (067) 490 -54 -04  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɎɬɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧɔɖɎɗɕɫɑɢɗɢɐɆ 9, ɐɔɖɕ 
57  

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ (044) 369 -50 -01  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȰɎɬɈ, Ɉəɑ. 
ȳɔɈɔɐɔɓɗɘɥɓɘɎɓɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 1-ȧ 

ȵȵ ȲɎɛɆɏɑɋɓɐɔ 
ȴ.Ȧ. 

(044) 591 -11 -90  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɔɕɎɈɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ 
(ȰɫɖɔɈɔɉɖɆɊ),  
Ɉəɑ. Ȱɔɖɔɑɋɓɐɔ,2 

ȱȴȸȴȷ 
(0522) 35 -79 -23 
(0522) 27 -80 -02 
(0522) 27 -33 -00  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɔɕɎɈɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ 
(ȰɫɖɔɈɔɉɖɆɊ),  
Ɉəɑ. ȽɔɖɓɔɈɔɑɆ, 1-Ȩ 

țɈɖɔɕɔɇəɘɘɋɛ 
(ȵȵ ȪɋɓɎɗɋɓɐɔ) 

(0522) 27 -28 -40 
(0522) 27 -76 -67  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɔɑɔɒɎɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɖɎɈɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆ, 13 

ȧɖɫɍ ȱȸȪ 
(097) 776 -67 -70 
(097) 264 -21 -67  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɔɗɘɥɓɘɎɓɫɈɐɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧɋɍɓɔɟɋɓɐɔ, 10 

Ⱥȴȵ ȩəɗɩɈ Ȩ.ȴ. 
(06272) 2 -62 -23 
(06272) 2 -21 -86 
(050) 279 -68 -16  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȱɔɖɔɗɘɋɓɢ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȬɔɖɎ ȰəɊɆɐɔɈɆ, 2-Ȩ 

ȵȵ ȲəɖɔɈɎɜɢɐɫ (04142) 5 -05 -04  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɊɫɑɢɗɢɐ (ȰɔɘɔɈɗɢɐ) 
ȰɔɘɔɈɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɆ, 192-ȧ   

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ  

(04862) 22 -9-22  
(050) 333 -86 -39  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȾɐɫɑɢɓɆ, 7 

ȸɋɛɓɔɑɤɐɗ ȷȼ (050) 526 -06 -68  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ,  
ɇ-ɖ. ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐɎɏ, 3 

ȫɑɒɆ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ  
(06264) 5 -93 -89  
(06264) 8 -85 -97  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȶɎɓɐɔɈɆ, 20  

ȷɆɘəɖɓ-ȪɔɓɇɆɗ (050) 973 -20 -14  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɞɘɔɈɆ, 5-Ȧ 

ȷɆɘəɖɓ-
ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ  

(0626) 41 -21 -34 
(067) 255 -79 -90  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ,  
əɑ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɆ ȲəɊɖɔɉɔ (19 
ȵɆɖɘɍ'ɬɍɊə) 67  

ȰɖɆɒ ɗɋɖɈɫɗ  (050) 473 -56 -12  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȱɖɋɒɋɓɝəɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɫɐɆ ȲɆʋɗɑɔɈɆ 
(ȶɆɊɥɓɗɢɐɆ) , 44, ɔɚɫɗ 2  

Ⱥȴȵ ȪɆɞɐɔ ȝ.Ȩ. 
(05366) -39192, 
(096) -446 -7106, 
(066) -2304471  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɎɈɎɏ ȶɫɉ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɔɗɘɫ (ȰɔɗɫɔɖɆ), 
64/7  

ȰȶȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(056) 440 -07 -79  
(056) 440 -01 -19  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȱəɕôɥɓɗɢɐ, ɕɑ. ȼɋɓɘɖɆɑɢɓɆ, 
38 -Ȧ 

Ⱥȴȵ ȿɋɖɇɆɐ 
ȴ.Ȩ. 

(099) 2237998  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȱəɜɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɫɈɋɖɜɫɈɗɢɐɆ  

"ȷɐɑɆɊ-ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓ 
ȷɆɘəɖɓ" (Ⱥȴȵ 
ȷɔɑɔɈɏɔɈ ȶ.ț.) 

(0332) 290 -752  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȱəɜɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɋɖɋɒɔɉɎ, 24   

ȵȵ ȷȼ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ-
ȲɆɏɗɘɋɖ 

(0332)  78 -56 -24, 
(0332)  78 -56 -25  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  
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ȱɢɈɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȾɆɖɆɓɋɈɎɝɆ, 28 

ȶɔɗɫɒɕɋɐɗ 
(032) 239 -51 -52 
(032) 239 -55 -77  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȱɢɈɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȽɋɖɈɔɓɔɬ ɐɆɑɎɓɎ, 106  

ȭɆɛɫɊ ɛɔɑɔɊ 
ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(032) 222 -87 -10  
(032) 344 -72 -24  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɐɫɬɈɐɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȸɆɏɔɌɓɆ, 1Ȱ  

ȷɐɫɚ Ȧȷȼ (0623) 41 -37 -58  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ,  
ɇəɑ. ȲɋɔɘɫɊɎ (50-ɖɔɐɫɈ 
ȬɔɈɘɓɥ), 32/18 

ȲɆɖɚ ȸȴȨ 
ȱɔɘɔɗ 

(0629) 49 -60 -05 
(0629) 49 -30 -06  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ,  
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȲɋɘɆɑəɖɉɫɈ, 227 

ȷȼ ȶɋɆɑɗɋɖɈɫɗ  
 (098) 312 -26 -28 
(095) 028 -26 -28  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ,  

ɕɖ-ɘ. ȧəɊɫɈɋɑɢɓɎɐɫɈ, 84 
ȩɑɔɇɆɑɘɋɐ 

(0629) 49 -18 -81 

(067) 597 -56 -15  
+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȳɋɑɫɘɔɕɔɑɢ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɋɘɢɒɆɓɆ ȷɆɉɆɏɊɆɝɓɔɉɔ 
(Ⱥɖəɓɍɋ), 42 

Ȧȷȼ Ȱɔɒɕɖɔɒɫɗ 
(0619) 44 -44 -00  
(067) 858 -83 -21  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɔɉɎɑɫɈ-ȵɔɊɫɑɢɗɢɐɎɏ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɐɖɔɈɗɢɐɆ, 51-Ȧ 

ȷɐɔɖɒɆɉ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
(04337) 6 -48 -47 
(0432) 46 -82 -13  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲəɐɆɝɋɈɋ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵəɞɐɫɓɆ, 24/1Ɇ 

ȷɎɉɓɆɑ (03131) -5-60 -96, 
(099 )  262 -11 -18  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȽɐɆɑɔɈɆ, 33 

ȸȷȼ ȦɑɆɊɫɓ 
(0512) 47 -04 -96 
(0 512) 47 -83 -48  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ,  
ȨɓəɘɖɫɞɓɢɔɐɈɆɖɘɆɑɢɓɎɏ 
ɕɖɔɬɍɊ, 2 

ȳȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(0512) 58 -06 -47  
(0512) 58 -06 -46  

-  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȴɍɋɖɓɆ, 17ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ  ȸȴȨ ɚɫɖɒɆ 
"ȦɑɆɊɊɎɓ" 

(0512) 58 -21 -80 
(067) 517 -05 -70 
(066) 705 -64 -44  

-  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȷɋɈɆɗɘɔɕɔɑɢɗɢɐɆ,65/3  

ȸȴȨ ȹȸȰ ȨɩɊɆ 
(0512)  464 -2-43, 
464 -0-53, 465 -5-
59  

-  -  -  +  +  +  +  

ȳɫɐɔɕɔɑɢ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɒɋɘɆɑəɖɉɫɈ, 54  

ȱɫɐɗ (066) 463 -60 -44  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȳɫɐɔɕɔɑɢ,  
Ȩəɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɔ, 189  

(0566) 688 -563,  
(050) 58 -00 -296  

ȶɋɏɓɚɔɖɊ Ȧȷȼ  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȳɔɈɆ ȰɆɛɔɈɐɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȭɆɈɔɊɗɢɐɆ, 38 

ȷɘɆɖɔɊəɇɋɜɢ 
Ȧ.Ȩ. 

(095) 724 -72 -66  
(067) 117 -48 -06  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȳɔɈɔɉɖɆɊ-ȨɔɑɎɓɗɢɐɎɏ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȨɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆ, 38 

ȷȵȪ ȰɔɌɋɊəɇ 
ȴ.ȷ 

(04141) 5 -20 -10  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȳɔɈɔɒɔɗɐɔɈɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȷəɝɐɔɈɆ, 54 

ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  (05693)  7-57 -96  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȿɔɉɔɑɩɈɆ, 14 

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ 

(0482)  32 -00 -05  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 55 

ȵȵ Ȱəɞɓɫɖ 
(0482) 39 -06 -18 
(094) 839 -06 -18  

+  +  +  -  -  -  +  

 

ȴɊɋɗɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱ. ȾɒɫɊɘɆ, 21 

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ 

(0482)  32 -00 -05  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɔɗɋɑɢɗɢɐɔɉɔ, 66 
(ȸɔɇɔɑɢɗɢɐɔɉɔ, 2)  

ȶɋɒəɗ  
(048) 731 -77 -03 
(048) 731 -77 -04  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  
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ȵɆɈɑɔɉɖɆɊ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȪɓɫɕɖɔɈɗɢɐɆ, 172-ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ ȝɓɘɋɖɗɋɖɈɫɗ  
(05632) 6 -15 -54, 
(066) 95 -09 -132, 
(067) 63 -08 -242  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɔɉɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. (ȪɋɖɌɆɈɓɆ) 
ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɢɐɆ, 75 

ȪɎɈɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ  
(096) 284 -08 -36 
(066) 085 -75 -39  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȷɘɋɕɓɔɉɔ Ⱥɖɔɓɘə, 29  

ȵȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0532) 69 -42 -62 
(099) 60 -14 -24, 
(067 ) 63 -06 -023  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. țɈɖɔɕɋɏɗɢɐɆ, 66  

ȳȨȸȴȨ "ȵɖɔɒ-
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫɐɆ" 

(0532) 61 -56 -21  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȭɋɓɢɐɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 21  

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ  (0532) 69 -09 -46  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɖɎɑəɐɎ,  
(Ɉəɑ. ȨɋɘɋɖɆɓɗɢɐɆ)  Ɉəɑ. 
ȧɔɖɜɫɈ ȶɋɈɔɑɤɜɫɬ, 101/1 

Ƚȵ Ȱɔɗɘɤɝɋɓɐɔ 

(04637) 3 -85 -95 
(095) 886 -21 -99 
(063) 597 -41 -27 
(067) 272 -57 -51  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɖɎɑəɐɎ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɎɬɈɗɢɐɆ 371-Ȧ 

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ (04637)  5-39 -82  +  +  +  +  +  -  -  

ȶɫɈɓɋ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȸɎɛɆ,12 

ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫɐɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0362) 26 -65 -85  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȶɫɈɓɋ,  
ɕɖɔɈ. ȶɔɇɔɝɎɏ, 5 

ȶəɇɫɐɔɓ 
(0362) 43 -33 -40 
(067) 360 -42 -42  

-  -  +  +  +  -  -  

ȷɘɖɎɏ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɆ, 171-ȧ\ 10  

Ȱȵ "ȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɫɔ-
ɗɋɖɈɫɗ" 

(03245) 5 -83 -81  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȷəɒɎ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧɫɑɔɕɔɑɢɗɢɐɋ ɞɔɗɋ, 19 

ȵȵ ȵɆɓɝɋɓɐɔ  (096) 340 -06 -96  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȷəɒɎ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɋɘɖɔɕɆɈɑɫɈɗɢɐɆ 86/1  

ȷȼ ȫɑɢɚ  
(0542) 660 -300, 
650 -340, 655 -510  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȸɋɖɓɔɕɫɑɢ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȽɆɑɊɆɩɈɆ,2 

Ȧȷȼ ȷɋɒ  
(ȷɆɒəɑɥɐ) 

(067) 357 -63 -78 
(050) 512 -48 -87  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȹɒɆɓɢ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȹɗɕɋɓɗɢɐɆ (ȱɋɓɫɓɗɢɐɔɬ 
ɫɗɐɖɎ) 1/24 

ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ  
(04744) 4 -66 -14 
(04744) 4 -61 -34  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȹɌɉɔɖɔɊ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱɋɉɔɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 3, ɐɔɖɕəɗ 
2 

ȶɋɒɔɓɘ 
ɊɔɒɆɞɓɢɔɬ 
ɘɋɛɓɫɐɎ Ȧȷȼ 

(0312) 65 -42 -66 
(099) 557 -53 -07  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɑɘɆɈɗɢɐɎɏ ɞɑɥɛ, 3 

ȵȵ çȸɋɈɥɞɔɈè 
(057) 734 -97 -24 
(057) 712 -51 -81  

+  +  +  +  -  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧɆɐəɑɫɓɆ, 12 

Ⱥȴȵ ȩɔɖɇɋɓɐɔ 
Ȧ.ȝ. 

(057) 717 -13 -39 
(057) 702 -16 -20  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ, Ɉəɑ. ȺɔɓɈɫɍɫɓɆ, 18, 
(ȰɆɞɋɓɆ-ȲɆɖɗɋɑɥ, 42 Ȧ) 

ȵȵ ȷɆɈɆɓɔɈ (096) 595 -37 -46  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ, Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɆ 
(ȱɋɓɫɓɆ), 35 

ȵȵ ȰɔɒɆɓɊɎɓ (0552) 42 -02 -35  -  -  -  +  -  -  -  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ,  
ɕɖ. 200 ɖɔɐɫɈ ȻɋɖɗɔɓɆ, 9 

ȻȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0552) 43 -40 -40 
(050) 494 -60 -43  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɆ, 23 

ȸȸȼ ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫɐɆ 
(Ⱥȴȵ ȸɔɐɆɖ 
Ʉ.ȝ.) 

(0552) 29 -60 -42  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȲɔɑɔɊɫɌɓɆ, 7 

ȴɖɇɫɘɆ-ȝɐɗɘɆɑ 
(0382) 66 -45 -01 
(063) 075 -08 -89  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  



 34 

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȲɔɑɔɊɫɌɓɆ, 8 

ȶɆɊɫɔɊɔɓɔɖ Ȧȷȼ 
(0382) 70 -47 -00 
(0382) 70 -47 -07 
(03822) 66 -46 -16  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰəɖɝɆɘɔɈɆ, 18 

ȸɖɎɘɔɓ 
(0382) 78 -37 -73 
(0382) 78 -37 -55  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɐɆɗɎ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɖɔɒɔɈɆ, 146, ɔɚɫɗ 
102  

ȸɋɛɓɔ-ɛɔɑɔɊ 

(0472) 56 -34 -78 
(0472) 50 -03 -54 
(0472) 56 -42 -16 
(096) 505 -63 -63  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɉɫɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. 77-ɬ ȩɈɆɖɊɫɏɗɢɐɔɬ  
ɊɎɈɫɍɫɬ, 1 

ȸȴȨ ȨɋɓɆ  (0462) -601585  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɈɜɫ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱəɐ'ɥɓɆ ȰɔɇɎɑɎɜɫ, 76 

Ⱥȴȵ ȧɑɔɞɐɔ 
ț.ȝ. 

(0372) 55 -48 -69 
(050) 434 -55 -29  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɈɜɫ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɔɑɔɈɓɆ, 265/A  

ȷȼ Ƚȵ ȩɖɎɓɝəɐ  (0372) 58 -43 -01  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȾɋɕɋɘɫɈɐɆ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȳɋɐɖɆɗɔɈɆ, 3 

ȶəɇɫɐɔɓ 
(03840) 4 -00 -17 
(067) 360 -16 -32  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

 

RO 
 
GaranŞia pentru acest produs este valabila pentru o perioadŁ de 2 ani. 

Repararea, ´nlocuirea sau restituirea valorii produsului , ´n aceastŁ ordine, se asigurŁ 
conform prevederilor legale.Toate condiŞiile de garanŞie sunt ń conformitate cu Legea 
privind protecŞia drepturilor consumatorilor ĸi vor fi guvernate de legile din Ἢara ń care aŞi 
achiziŞionat produsul. GaranŞia ĸi reparaŞia gratuita a dispozitivului este disponibila ń orice 
ŞarŁ ´n care grupul ñSaturn Home Appliances ñfurnizeaza acest produs, sau are o 
reprezentanta autorizata, ĸi unde nicio restricŞie la import sau alte dispoziŞii legale nu 
ḿpiedicŁ furnizarea de garanŞie gratuita si de reparare gratuita. 

 
Drepturile consumatorului sunt co nforme cu prevederile din Legea 449/2003 ĸi 
OG21 / 1992  cu complet arile ĸi modificarile ulterioare, inclusiv ĸi cu modificarile aduse de 
OUG 174 /2008 .  
Termenul de garantie comerciala  -  2 ani.  
Termenul de garanti e de conformitate ï 2 ani.  
 
Produsul achizit ionat este un prod us electrocasnic de aceea garantia s i conformitatea 
acestuia se vor asigura numai daca este achizit ionat de catre persoane fizice, grup de 
persoane fizice constituite i n asocia tii, care utilizeaza produsul exclusiv in scopuri casnice.  
Dur ata termenului de garantie se prelungeste cu perioada in care produsul s -a aflat in 
reparatie in service si se mentioneaza pe certificatul de garantie.  
La cererea cumparatorului se inlocuieste produsul aflat in termen de garantie, daca nu 
poate fi reparat .  
Perioada de timp nu poate depasi 15 zile calendaristice.  
Repararea, inlocuirea sau restituirea valorii produsului, in aceasta ordine, se asigura 
conform prevederilor legale.  
 

Pierderea garant iei  
1. Certificatul de garant ie este completat incorect.  
2. Ga rantia nu acopera lipsa unui accesoriu sau a vreunei parti a produsului constatata 
dup achizitionarea acestuia.  
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3. Clientul nu a respectat instruct iunile de utilizare  si intretinere ; a expus produsul la 
socuri (indoit, ars, fisurat, zgariat) .   
4. Produsu l a fost utilizat pentru activitat i profesi onale sau industriale (cu except ia celor 
concepute exclu siv pentru acest gen de activitat i , lucru preciza t in manualul de utilizare).  
5. Produsul are defectiuni externe sau prezinta  defect iuni cauzate de intrarea  lichidelor, 
prafului, insectelor ϙi altor materiale stra ine.  
6. Produsul are defect iuni cauzate de nerespectarea r egulilor de alimentare de la reteaua 
electrica , baterii sau acumulatori.  
7. Produsul a fost deschis , modificat sau reparat de persoane neaut orizate; curatare 
independenta  a mecanismelor interne etc.  
8. Produsul are part i cu durata de utilizare limitata , uzate natural, consumabile etc.  
9. Produsul are depuneri de piatra / tartru/impurit ati in interiorul si i n afara elementelor 

care inca lzesc apa,  indiferent de calitatea apei folosite.  
10. Produsul are defect iun i cauzate de expunere a suprafet elor sensibile la termo -
rezistenta  la tempera turi ridicate (scazute) sau la umezeala sau ca urmare a folosirii 
substantelor chimice sau corozive . 
11 .Accesorii le si consumabilele nu fac obiectul garantiei (site, cabluri electrice, filtre, 
plase , pungi/saci ,vase de sticla/plastic , capace,  cani, cuϛite, telur i, perii, discuri , 
reductoare,  tuburi, furtunuri, cabluri de cŁϙti, garnituri, curele si altele similare). 
 
Pentru verificari sau inlocuiri , adresati - va la magazinul de unde ati achizitionat 

produsul.  
 

Lista Service Centre 

 

SC MICADAN SRL 

Str. Vatra Luminoasa Nr 108, Corp B, Sector 2, Bucuresti 

Tel: 0801000101 – TARIF LOCAL ROMTELECOM; 

Mobil:  0744 596 198; 0723 948 467; 0788 418 131 

E-mail:  office@micadan.ro 

Website: www.micadan.ro 

 

ADRESA SERVICE CENTRU ТELEFON ORAS JUDET 

STR.ARIESULUI, NR.3 
POLLSTAR 

COMPANY S.R.L. 
258814339 ALBA IULIA ALBA 

STR.STAN DRAGU, NR.50 S C FRIGOSERVICE 257287480 ARAD ARAD 

STR.STEFAN CEL MARE, 

NR.14 
MITTY ET CO. 745845331 BACAU BACAU 

STR.CARPATI NR.2, AP.29 
PF VASLUIANU 

DUMITRU 
234132233 BACAU BACAU 

STR.PETRU RARES, 
BL.14A 

POLUL NORD S.R.L. 262226916 BAIA MARE MARAMURES 

STR.LIREI, Nr.4, Bl.L1, 

AP.84 

PROMPT SERVICE 

BARLAD 
235410627 BARLAD VASLUI 

STR.DECEBAL, NR.9 
SC AMIO 

ELECTRONIC 
744566219 BISTRITA BISTRITA 

STR.SIRET,Bl. S1, PARTER ARISTONA BRAILA 239619608 BRAILA BRAILA 

mailto:office@micadan.ro
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STR.SITEI, NR. 102 VISERV S.R.L. 268414652 BRASOV BRASOV 

STR. VATRA LUMINOASA 

108 ,corp B ,Sector 2 
MICADAN 801000101 Bucuresti BUCURESTI 

STR. AL. MARGHILOMAN, 
NR. 98 

TEHNOFRIG 
ASISTENTA SRL 

722419099 BUZAU BUZAU 

STR. CORNISEI, NR.58, AP. 

14 

MITU SERVCOM 

CALARASI 
721418869 CALARASI CALARASI 

STR.SCORTARILOR,NR.1 RIO SERVICE 264432398 CLUJ-NAPOCA CLUJ 

STR. BUCURESTI, NR.24 DIMOS SRL 241690277 CONSTANTA CONSTANTA 

STR. ALEEA FAGILOR, 

NR.4, AP.72 

ELECTRONIC 

TOTAL SUPORT 
SRL 

251550424 CONSTANTA CONSTANTA 

STR.PARANGULUI, NR.62 

V&D 

ELECTROSYSTEM 

SRL 

251410977 CRAIOVA DOLJ 

STR. 22 DECEMBRIE, 

NR.37 
WEGATECH S.R.L. 254211261 DEVA HUNEDOARA 

B-DUL MIHAI VITEAZU, 

nr.1A, Bl.DO1, AP.1 
P.F.MARES DANIEL 755829757 

DROBETA 

TURNU 
SEVERIN 

MEHEDINTI 

STR.REPUBLICII, Bloc 35, 

Sc.C, Et. 1, AP. 4 

Total Service 

Electrocasnice SRL  
FALTICENI SUCEAVA 

STR. INTRAREA CUZA 
VODA BL.20 

P.F.LAZAR AVRAM 237627950 FOCSANI VRANCEA 

STR.NICOLAE POPLACA, 

NR.15 
VIP GAESTI 245711996 GAESTI DAMBOVITA 

STR.MIHAI EMINESCU, 
NR.5 

ACINST S.R.L. 245713503 GAESTI DAMBOVITA 

STR. PETRU RARES, NR.14, 

Bl.C5, Ap.9 

ACROMID SERV 

SRL 
236492997 GALATI GALATI 

STR. MOARA DE FOC, 
NR.2 

ELMA IASI 232267302 IASI IASI 

STR. MORILOR, NR.68 
Polidom Productie 

SRL 

742 329 

006 
IASI IASI 

SAT MAGURENI , NR. 
389A 

SAMIDAR INV 
CAMPINA 

752826348 MAGURENI PRAHOVA 

STR. NARCISELOR, NR.6 FRIGO MAT 266123087 
MIERCUREA-

CIUC 
HARGHITA 

STR. SF. APOSTOLI, NR.2 
Bis 

LOCAL SERV 
ONESTI 

745617995 ONESTI BACAU 

B-DUL OITUZ, NR.9 PETROSTAR S.R.L. 234317120 ONESTI BACAU 

STR.CONSTANTEI, NR.3 
SC AMADINA COM 

SRL 
259458068 Oradea BIHOR 

STR. ZORILOR, NR.59 
INTERPREST SERV 

S.R.L. 
241522050 OVIDIU CONSTANTA 

STR. MIHAI VITEAZU, 
NR.9 

FRIGOSERV 744838025 
PIATRA 
NEAMT 

NEAMT 

STR. PRAHOVA, NR.27 MASTERS BUSTENI 244322990 PLOIESTI PRAHOVA 

STR. MAGURII, NR.4, 

AP.55 
Raserto Service 722765842 PLOIESTI PRAHOVA 
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AL.TINERETULUI, BL.5, 
AP.12 

TERRANOVA 

ELECTROCASNICE 

SRL 

255210961 RESITA 
CARAS-

SEVERIN 

22 DECEMBRIE , OCNELE 
MARI 

P.F.DOBRESCU 
VALCEA 

250772323 RM.VALCEA VALCEA 

B-DUL VASILE LUCACIU, 

NR.57 

AISBERG SATU 

MARE 
261750487 SATU MARE SATU MARE 

STR.MORILOR NR.17A ANDASIL IMPEX 269215041 SIBIU SIBIU 

STR.ARCULUI, NR.5 
S.C.ELECTRO 

FRIGO STAR  
SLATINA OLT 

STR. MOLNAR JOZSIAS 
NR.31 

Hosszu Z. Arpad PFA 267360109 
TARGU 

SECUIESC 
COVASNA 

STR. VICTORIEI, BL. D INIDAN S.R.L. 253210595 TG.JIU GORJ 

AL.DEBARCADER, BL.E12, 

AP.6 
P.F.CARSTEA 253219139 TG.JIU GORJ 

STR. CRINULUI, NR.18 FEMOL 265311484 TG.MURES MURES 

STR. ZARAND, NR.16 ADIM 2002 TM 256494346 TIMISOARA TIMISOARA 

STR. 1907, NR.12 
VALOTIS COM 

S.R.L. 
247416619 TR.MAGURELE TELEORMAN 

STR. REPUBLICII NR. 279, 

BL.V1, AP.6 

ELECTROTERM 

SERVICE S.R.L. 
235414255 VASLUI VASLUI 

STR. AVRAM  IANCU 

NR.49, BL. N-17, SC.A, 
ET.2, AP. 6 

Pop Dan Calin 

Inteprindere 
Individuala 

745907190 ZALAU SALAJ 

STR. SMARDAN BL.S15B, 

SC.C, PARTER 
ACINST SRL 722257026 PITESTI ARGES 
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KZ  

 

ȩɔɖɔɊ Ʉɖ ɑɎɜɔ ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ ȷȼ ȦɊɖɋɗ ȷȼ ȸɋɑɋɚɔɓ ȷȼ 

ȦɑɒɆɘɡ 
ȸȴȴ Classic 
Service  

Classic Service  
ȿɋɕɐɎɓɆ əɑ., 
35Ȧ 

(7273) 09 -75 -15  

ȦɗɘɆɓɆ Ȯȵ ȨɎɊɥɐɎɓ ȬɆɓɆ ȬəɑɊɡɍ 
ȧɔɉɋɓɇɆɥ ɕɖ., 
23/1, ɔɚ.16 

(7172) 30 -56 -66  

ȰɆɖɆɉɆɓɊɆ Ȯȵ ȱɋɈɎɓ ȵɖɔɉɖɋɗɗ 
ɒɐɖ. ȩəɑɢɊɋɖ, 
1-1 

(7212) 33 -18 -21  

ȰɔɐɞɋɘɆə 
ȵȰ ȵɖɔɒɆɈɘɔ-
ɒɆɘɎɐɆ 

ȵɖɔɒɆɈɘɔ-
ɒɆɘɎɐɆ 

ȷɋɈɋɖɓɆɥ əɑ., 
33  

(7162) 25 -49 -72  

ȸɆɑɊɡɐɔɖɉɆɓ 
Ȯȵ çMEGA-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

MEGAɗɋɖɈɎɗ 
ȦɑɊɆɇɋɖɉɋ-
ɓɔɈɆ əɑ., 149 

(7282) 390839  

Ȧɐɘɔɇɋ 
ȸȴȴ ȦɈɎɗ 
ȲɋɊɎɆ ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 

ȦɈɎɗ ȲɋɊɎɆ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 

ȦɑɎɥ 
ȲɔɑɊɆɉəɑɔɈɆ 
əɑ., 5 

(7132) 51 -88 -
89, 90 -89 -00  

ȸɆɖɆɍ Ȯȵ ȲɎɛɆɑɢɝəɐ Ȯȵ ȲɎɛɆɑɢɝəɐ 
ȸɔɑɋ-ɇɎ əɑ., 
51  

(7262) 45 -13 -56  

ȹɖɆɑɢɗɐ 
ȸȴȴ AV 
Service  

AV Service  
ȦɇəɑɛɆɎɖ 
ɛɆɓɆ ɕɖ.,51 

(7112) 93 -99 -49  

ɃɐɎɇɆɗɘəɍ 
ȸȴȴ Ƀɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖ 

ȸȴȴ Ƀɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖ 

ȷɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɢɓɆɥ 
əɑ., 34 

(7187) 22 -22 -23  

ȴɗɐɋɒɋɓ Ȯȵ ȫɖɒɆɐɔɈ Ȯȵ ȫɖɒɆɐɔɈ 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ 
əɑ., 183 

(7232) 52 -10 -90  

ȰɔɗɘɆɓɆɏ 
ȸȴȴ ȳɔɖɊ 
ȸɖɋɏɊɎɓɉ 

ȳɔɖɊ 
ȸɖɋɏɊɎɓɉ 

ȵɆɈɑɔɈɆ əɑ., 
50  

(7142) 50 -03 -25  

ȸɋɒɎɖɘɆə 
ȸȴȴ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ ȴɉɒɆ 

ȴɉɒɆ 
ȩɔɖɐɆ ȪɖəɌɇɡ 
əɑ., 6/1 

(7213) 90 -44 -46  

ȷɋɒɋɏ ȸȴȴ ȪɋɑɢɘɆ ȪɋɑɢɘɆ 
8 ȲɆɖɘɆ əɑ., 
85  

(7222) 54 -02 -73  

ȵɆɈɑɔɊɆɖ 
Ȯȵ 
ȲɆɐɔɈɋɜɐɎɏ 

ȪɎɆɘɣɐɗ 
ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ 
ȷɆɘɕɆɋɈɆ əɑ., 
33  

(7182) 62 -49 -00  

ȦɘɡɖɆə Ȯȵ DSD Group DSD ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 
ȦɇɊɖɆɛ-
ɒɆɓɔɈɆ əɑ.,11 

(7122) 49 -32 -88  
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ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ (Ɋɑɥ ɘɋɖɖɎɘɔɖɎɎ ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɎ ȰɆɍɆɛɗɘɆɓ)  

(ȰɋɕiɑɊiɐɘi ɘɆɑɔɓ)  
 

ȳɆɗɘɔɥɟɆɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɘɋɑɢɓɆ ɕɖɎ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɎ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɔɒ Ɉɗɋɛ ɕɔɑɋɏ 
ɘɆɇɑɎɜɡ Ɏ ɓɆɑɎɝɎɎ ɕɔɊɕɎɗɎ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ 
(ȴɗɡ ɐɋɕɫɑɊɫɐɘɫ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɐɋɗɘɋɓɫ˒ ɇɆɖɑɡˎ ɌɔɑɊɆɖɡɓ ɘɔɑɘɡɖˊɆɓɊɆ Ɍ˞ɓɋ Ɇɑəɞɡɓɡ˒ 
ˎɔɑɡ ɇɆɖ ɇɔɑˊɆɓ ɌɆˊɊɆɏɊɆ ɌɆɖɆɒɊɡˍ 
 

ȲɔɊɋɑɢ ɷ  (˓ɑɉɫ ɷ )  ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɥ (ȦɑɡɓˊɆɓ ɐ˔ɓɫ)  

ȷɋɖɎɏɓɡɏ ɓɔɒɋɖ 
(ȷɋɖɎɥɑɡˎ ɓˠɒɋɖɫ)  

ȺȮȴ Ɏ ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ (ȷɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɞɡ Ɇɘɡ-
Ɍˠɓɫ Ɍ˞ɓɋ ˎɔɑɡ)  

ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ Ɏ 
ɤɖɎɊɎɝɋɗɐɎɏ ɆɊɖɋɗ 
ɕɖɔɊɆɤɟɋɏ 
ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆɜɎɎ 
(ȷɆɘɆɘɡɓ ˖ɏɡɒɓɡ˒ 
ɍɆ˒Ɋɡ ɒɋɐɋɓɌɆɏɡ 
ɒɋɓ ɆɘɆəɡ)  

ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ 
ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɆ  
(ȷɆɘɡ Ɇɑəɞɡ 
ˎɔɑɡ)  

ȵɋɝɆɘɢ ɕɖɔɊɆɤɟɋɏ 
ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆɜɎɎ  
(ȷɆɘɆɘɡɓ ˖ɏɡɒ ɒˠɖɫ)  
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çSaturnè ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɤ ɗɖɔɐɔɒ ɓɆ 2 ɉɔɊɆ ɗɔ Ɋɓɥ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɥ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
ȵɖɎ ɕɔɐəɕɐɋ ɓɋɕɖɋɒɋɓɓɔ ɘɖɋɇəɏɘɋ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɕɖɎɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɕɖɔɈɋɖɐɎ 
ɖɆɇɔɘɔɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɋɉɔ Ɉɓɋɞɓɋɉɔ ɈɎɊɆ Ɏ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɓɔɗɘɎ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ 
ɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɖɆɍɜɆ ȳȦ 

ȶȹȷȷȰȴȲ ɅȭɁȰȫ. 
Ȩ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɥ ə ɈɆɗ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ Ȩɡ ȳȫ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɖɆɗɗɝɎɘɡɈɆɘɢ ɓɆ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ. 
ȹɗɑɔɈɎɋɒ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ ȨɆɞɋɉɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɥɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɋɉɔ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɆɥ Ɏ ɇɋɖɋɌɓɆɥ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɥ Ɉ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɗ əɗɑɔɈɎɥɒɎ Ɏ 
ɘɖɋɇɔɈɆɓɎɥɒɎ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, ɍɊɖɆɈɡɒ ɗɒɡɗɑɔɒ, Ɇ ɘɆɐ Ɍɋ 
ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɛ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɏ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ Ɉɗɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɋ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɥɈɑɋɓɓɡɋ Ɉ 
ɘɋɝɋɓɎɋ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɗɖɔɐɆ. Ȩ ɣɘɔɘ ɕɋɖɎɔɊ ɑɤɇɡɋ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɓɡɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɕɔɊɑɋɌɆɘ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɏ ɍɆɒɋɓɋ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɓɋ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ:  
ɖɆɗɛɔɊɓɡɋ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɡ Ɏ ɆɐɗɋɗɗəɆɖɡ (ɚɎɑɢɘɖɡ, ɗɋɘɐɎ, ɓɔɌɎ, ɒɋɞɐɎ, ɐɆɖɘɖɎɊɌɎ, 
ɓɆɗɆɊɐɎ Ɏ ɘ.ɕ);  
ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ (ɘɖɋɟɎɓɡ, ɗɐɔɑɡ, ɖɆɍɑɔɒɡ Ɏ ɘ.ɕ.);  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ Ɉ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɛ ɜɋɑɥɛ, 
ɈɡɛɔɊɥɟɎɛ ɍɆ ɖɆɒɐɎ ɇɡɘɔɈɡɛ ɓəɌɊ;  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ Ɏ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɐɆɝɋɗɘɈɔɒ ɈɔɊɡ Ɏ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɋɒ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ 
(ɔɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɔɘ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ Ɏ ɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɓɋ ɈɛɔɊɎɘ Ɉ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɋ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɋ Ɏ ɊɔɑɌɓɆ 
ȶȫȩȹȱɅȶȳȴ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢɗɥ ȨɆɒɎ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɔ);  
Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɕɋɖɋɉɖəɍɐɔɏ, ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɏ ɎɑɎ ɓɋɇɖɋɌɓɔɏ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɋɏ, 
ɕɖɔɓɎɐɓɔɈɋɓɎɋɒ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɋɏ, ɕɡɑɎ, ɓɆɗɋɐɔɒɡɛ Ɏ Ɋɖ. ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ 
Ɉɓəɘɖɢ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɈɔɍɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɈɡɗɔɐɎɛ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɓɆ ɕɑɆɗɘɒɆɗɗɔɈɡɋ Ɏ ɊɖəɉɎɋ 
ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɔɏɐɎɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ, ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɓɋɕɖɋɔɊɔɑɎɒɔɏ ɗɎɑɡ (ɓɋɗɝɆɗɘɓɡɏ ɗɑəɝɆɏ, 
ɕɔɌɆɖ, ɓɆɈɔɊɓɋɓɎɋ, ɗɋɑɢ, ɍɋɒɑɋɘɖɥɗɋɓɎɋ, ɓɆɈɔɊɓɋɓɎɋ, əɊɆɖ ɒɔɑɓɎɎ, 
ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɢ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɏ ɗɋɘɎ, Ɏ Ɋɖ.);  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɡɒ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɋɒ ɈɑɆɊɋɑɢɜɋɒ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɎɑɎ ɋɉɔ ɣɑɋɒɋɓɘɔɈ;  
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɈɞɎɋɗɥ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə Ɉ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆɜɎɥɛ ɎɑɎ ə ɝɆɗɘɓɡɛ ɑɎɜ, 
ɐɖɔɒɋ ɐɆɐ Ɉ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɛ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɛ. 
ȵɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɢ ɔɇɑɆɊɆɋɘ ɈɗɋɒɎ ɕɖɆɈɆɒɎ, ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓɓɡɒɎ ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ çȴ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ 
ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏè. 
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WARRANTY COUPON  

 
When purchasing the product,   

please requi re its checking before you;  
BE SURE  

that the goods sold to you, are functional and complete  
 and that the warranty coupon is filled in correc t ly.  

 
This warranty coupon confirms the absence of any d efects in the product you purchased 
and provides for free of charge repair of the product failed through the fault of the 
ma nufacturer throughout the period of warranty service and free of charge r epair.  

 
Failing the presentation of this coupon, in case of its improper filling in, in the absence of 
the payment do cument proving the purchasing fact , infringement of factory seals (if 
any),and also in cases indicated in the warranty oblig ations, the claims are not accepted, 
and no warranty service and free of charge repair is made!  
The warranty coupon is valid only in  the original copy with the stamp of trading 
organiz ation, signature of the seller, date of sale and signature of the buyer.  
Complex home appliances should be installed by supplierôs authorized service centers, 
authorized specialists. In the case of a malf unction of the home appliance because of 
incorrect installation, the buyer must pay the cost of the visit (call) of the specialist, as 
well as the cost of fault diagnostics if necessary.  
 

 CERTIFICAT DE GARANŝIE 
 
 

Declaraϛie de Conformitate 
Noi, Saturn Ho me Appliances SRL asigura m, ga rantam si declaram pe propria ra spundere 
ca produsul achizi ϛionat de Dvs. n u pune in pericol viata, sana tatea, securitatea muncii, 
nu are impact negativ  asupra mediului ϙi corespunde standardelor inscrise in declaratiile 
si ce rtifica tele de conformitate ale produca torului,  respecta cerintele de protect ie si sunt 
in conformitate cu standardele CE si ROHS.  
 

La achizitionarea unui produs,  
CereŞi verificarea lui ´n prezenϛa dumneavoastra, 

ASIGURATI - VA  
ca produsul vandut este func tional ĸi ambalat 

si ca certificatul de garant ie este completat corect.  
 

Acest certificat de garantie confirma lipsa oricaror defecte in produsul achizitionat de Dvs. 
ĸi ofera reparatia gratuita a pr odusului defect din vina producatorului pe toata  durata 
per ioadei de garant ie.  
Repararea in garantie a produsului defect de centrele de service autorizate se face in 
conditiile prezentarii produsului ĸi accesoriilor acestuia, a facturii ĸi a certificatul de 
garantie in original.  
Nu se accepta  cereri pentru r epa ratia gratuita a produsulului fara prezent area acestui 
certificat, sau completarea incorecta  a acest uia, lipsa sigiliilor de fabrica (in cazul i n care 
trebuie sa fie prezente), precum si in alte cazuri prevazute in certificatul de garant ie.   
Certificatul  de garantie este valabil doar in original, cu stampila si semnatura vanzatorului 
si a cumparatorului, si cu data de vanzare mentionat  

 GB 

RO 
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ZĆRUĻNĉ LIST  

 
PŚi  koupi  vĨrobku  

 ģ§dejte  o  jeho  vyzkou ġen² ve  Vaġ² pŚ²tomnosti , 
PřESVŉDĻTE SE, 

 ģe V§m  prodan Ĩ vĨrobek  je  dob Śe funguj ²c² a kompletn ²  
a  ģe z§ru ļn² list  je  vypln Ŋn  spr §vnŊ. 

 
Tento  z§ruļn² list  potvrzuje ,ģe na V§mi  koupen ®m vĨrobku  nejsou  ģ§dn® vady  a zajiġŠuje  
bezplatnou  opravu  nefunguj ²c²ho  pŚ²stroje  z viny  vĨrobce,bŊhem  cel® z§ruļn² doby . 
 

Bez pŚedloģen² tohoto  listu , pŚi jeho  nespr §vn®m vypln Ŋn², v pŚ²padŊ nepŚ²tomnosti 
platebn²ch dokumentu, kterĨ potvrzuj² n§kup, poruġen² plomb  vĨrobce  ( jsou - li  na 
vĨrobku ) a tak® v pŚ²padech ,kter ® jsou  uveden ® v z§ruļn²m listŊ, n§roky  se nepŚij²maj ² a 
z§ruļn² oprava  se neprov §d²! 
Z§ruļn² list  je  platn Ĩ jenom  jako  origin §l s raz²tkem  obchodn ² organizace , podpisem  
prodav §ļe, term ²nem  prodeje  a podpisem  z§kazn²ka . 
Instalace komplexn² spotŚebiļe mus² bĨt provedena autorizovanĨm servisn²m stŚediskem, 
specialistou . V pŚ²padŊ poruchy v dŢsledku nespr§vn® instalace vĨrobku, kupuj²c² je 
povinen uhradit n§klady na vĨjezd (vol§n²) odbornĨ, pokud je to nezbytn®, a n§klady na 
diagnostiku poruch.  
 
 
 

ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ 
 

ȵɖɎ ɕɔɐəɕɐɋ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ  
ɘɖɋɇəɏɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɕɖɔɈɋɖɐɎ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɕɖɎɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ,  

ȹȧȫȪȮȸȫȷɂ, 
ɝɘɔ ɕɖɔɊɆɓɓɡɏ ȨɆɒ ɘɔɈɆɖ ɎɗɕɖɆɈɋɓ Ɏ ɕɔɑɓɔɗɘɢɤ əɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɔɈɆɓ, 

ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
 
ȪɆɓɓɡɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɕɔɊɘɈɋɖɌɊɆɋɘ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɐɆɐɎɛ-ɑɎɇɔ ɊɋɚɋɐɘɔɈ Ɉ 
ɐəɕɑɋɓɓɔɒ ȨɆɒɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɎ Ɏ ɔɇɋɗɕɋɝɎɈɆɋɘ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɡɞɋɊɞɋɉɔ Ɏɍ ɗɘɖɔɥ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɕɔ ɈɎɓɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɥ Ɉ ɘɋɝɋɓɎɋ Ɉɗɋɉɔ ɗɖɔɐɆ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
 
ȧɋɍ ɕɖɋɊɠɥɈɑɋɓɎɥ ɊɆɓɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ, ɕɖɎ ɋɉɔ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɒ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɎ, ɕɖɎ 
ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɖɆɗɝɋɘɓɔɉɔ ɊɔɐəɒɋɓɘɆ, ɗɈɎɊɋɘɋɑɢɗɘɈəɤɟɋɉɔ ɚɆɐɘ ɕɔɐəɕɐɎ, ɓɆɖəɞɋɓɎɎ 
ɍɆɈɔɊɗɐɎɛ ɕɑɔɒɇ (ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɎ Ɏɒɋɤɘɗɥ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɎ), Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɥɛ, əɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɛ Ɉ   
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɛ ɔɇɥɍɆɘɋɑɢɗɘɈɆɛ, ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɎɎ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɓɎɒɆɤɘɗɥ, Ɇ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ Ɏ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɗɥ! 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɘɋɑɋɓ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ Ɉ ɔɖɎɉɎɓɆɑɋ ɗɔ ɞɘɆɒɕɔɒ ɘɔɖɉəɤɟɋɏ 
ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆɜɎɎ, ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢɤ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɆ, ɊɆɘɔɏ ɕɖɔɊɆɌɎ, ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢɤ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ. 
ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɆ ɗɑɔɌɓɡɛ ɇɡɘɔɈɡɛ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɔɈ ɊɔɑɌɓɆ ɔɗəɟɋɗɘɈɑɥɘɢɗɥ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɟɎɐɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɒɎ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɒɎ, ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆɒɎ. Ȩ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɈɔɍɓɎɐɓɔɈɋɓɎɥ 
ɕɔɑɔɒɐɎ ɕɔ ɕɖɎɝɎɓɋ ɓɋɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɏ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɢ ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɔɕɑɆɘɎɘɢ 
ɗɘɔɎɒɔɗɘɢ ɈɡɋɍɊɆ (ɈɡɍɔɈɆ) ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆ, Ɇ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔɗɘɎ Ɏ ɗɘɔɎɒɔɗɘɢ 
ɊɎɆɉɓɔɗɘɎɐɎ ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɎ. 

CZ 

 RU 
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ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȮȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ 
  

ȵɖɎ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɓɫ ɈɎɖɔɇə  
ɈɎɒɆɉɆɏɘɋ ɏɔɉɔ ɕɋɖɋɈɫɖɐɎ ə ȨɆɞɫɏ ɕɖɎɗəɘɓɔɗɘɫ,  

ȵȫȶȫȰȴȳȦȯȸȫȷɂ, 
ɟɔ ɕɖɔɊɆɓɎɏ ȨɆɒ ɘɔɈɆɖ ɗɕɖɆɈɓɎɏ ɫ ɜɫɑɐɔɒ əɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɔɈɆɓɎɏ, 

ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɎɏ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
 
ȪɆɓɎɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɕɫɊɘɈɋɖɊɌəɩ ɈɫɊɗəɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɎɛ ɊɋɚɋɐɘɫɈ ə ɐəɕɑɋɓɔɒə 
ȨɆɒɎ ɈɎɖɔɇɫ ɫ ɍɆɇɋɍɕɋɝəɩ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɎɖɔɇə, ɟɔ ɈɎɏɞɔɈ ɍ ɑɆɊə, ɍ ɈɎɓɎ   

ɈɎɖɔɇɓɎɐɆ ɕɖɔɘɥɉɔɒ Ɉɗɢɔɉɔ ɘɋɖɒɫɓə ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɒɔɓɘə. 
 
ȧɋɍ ɕɖɋɊ'ɥɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɊɆɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ, ɕɖɎ ɏɔɉɔ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɒə ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɫ, ɕɖɎ ɈɫɊɗəɘɓɔɗɘɫ 
ɖɔɍɖɆɛəɓɐɔɈɔɉɔ Ɋɔɐəɒɋɓɘə, ɟɔ ɍɆɗɈɫɊɝəɩ ɚɆɐɘ ɕɔɐəɕɐɎ, ɕɔɖəɞɋɓɓɫ ɍɆɈɔɊɗɢɐɎɛ ɕɑɔɒɇ 
(ɥɐɟɔ ɈɔɓɎ ɩ ɓɆ  ɈɎɖɔɇɫ), Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐɆɛ, ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ ə   ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɛ 
ɍɔɇɔɈ'ɥɍɆɓɓɥɛ, ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɫɬ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɏɒɆɤɘɢɗɥ, Ɇ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ 
ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɘɢɗɥ! 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɊɫɏɗɓɎɏ ɘɫɑɢɐɎ Ɉ ɔɖɎɉɫɓɆɑɫ ɍɫ ɞɘɆɒɕɔɒ ɘɔɖɉəɤɝɔɬ ɔɖɉɆɓɫɍɆɜɫɬ, 
ɕɫɊɕɎɗɔɒ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɥ, ɊɆɘɔɤ ɕɖɔɊɆɌə ɫ ɕɫɊɕɎɗɔɒ ɕɔɐəɕɜɥ. 
ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɗɐɑɆɊɓɎɛ ɕɔɇəɘɔɈɎɛ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɫɈ ɕɔɈɎɓɓɔ ɍɊɫɏɗɓɤɈɆɘɎɗɥ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒɎ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɑɢɓɎɐɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɒɎ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɒɎ, ɚɆɛɫɈɜɥɒɎ. Ȩ ɖɆɍɫ ɈɎɓɎɐɓɋɓɓɥ ɕɔɑɔɒɐɎ ɍ 
ɕɖɎɝɎɓɎ ɓɋɐɔɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə ɕɔɐəɕɋɜɢ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɗɕɑɆɘɎɘɎ ɈɆɖɘɫɗɘɢ 
ɈɎɬɍɊə (ɈɎɐɑɎɐə) ɚɆɛɫɈɜɥ, Ɇ Ɉ ɖɆɍɫ ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɔɗɘɫ ɫ ɈɆɖɘɫɗɘɢ ɊɫɆɉɓɔɗɘəɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɓɋɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɫ. 

 UA 
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WARRANTY  COUPON  
 

ZĆRUĻNĉ LIST  
 

ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ  
 

ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȮȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ 
 

SATURN HOME APPLIANCES S.R.O.  
TISKARSKA 563/6, 108 00, PRAGUE, CZECH REPUBLIC  

 

Model/ ȦɖɘɎɐəɑ 

 

 
 

Serial number/S®riov® ļ²slo/ȷɋɖɎɏɓɡɏ ɓɔɒɋɖ/ ȷɋɖɫɏɓɎɏ 
ɓɔɒɋɖ 

 

 
 

Date of sell/Term²n prodeje/ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɔɊɆɌɎ/ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɔɊɆɌə 

 

 
 

Shop stamp/Raz²tko obchodu/ȾɘɆɒɕ ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓɆ/ȾɘɆɒɕ ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓə  

 

Sellerôs signature/Podpis prodavaļe/ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɆ/ȵɫɊɕɎɗ 
ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɥ 

 

 
 

Buyer ôs Signature confirming the acquaintance and consent with 
terms of free of charge maintenance service of the product, and 
absence of the complaints on appearance and color of the product.  
Podpis z§kazn²ka, potvrzuj²c² sezn§men² a souhlas s podm²nkami 
bezplatn®ho z§ruļn²ho servisu vĨrobku, a tak® neexistence n§rokŢ 
na vnŊjġek a barvu vĨrobku. 
ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ, ɕɔɊɘɈɋɖɌɊɆɤɟɆɥ ɔɍɓɆɐɔɒɑɋɓɎɋ Ɏ 
ɗɔɉɑɆɗɎɋ ɗ əɗɑɔɈɎɥɒɎ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔ-ɘɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ 
ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɎɏ ɐ 
Ɉɓɋɞɓɋɒə ɈɎɊə Ɏ ɜɈɋɘə ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
ȵɫɊɕɎɗ ɕɔɐəɕɜɥ, ɟɔ ɕɫɊɘɈɋɖɊɌəɩ ɔɍɓɆɏɔɒɑɋɓɓɥ ɫ ɍɉɔɊə ɍ 
əɒɔɈɆɒɎ ȧɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔ-ɘɋɛɓɫɝɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɈɎɖɔɇə, Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ȨɫɊɗəɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɫɏ Ɋɔ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɢɔɉɔ ɈɎɉɑɥɊə 
ɘɆ ɐɔɑɢɔɖə ɈɎɖɔɇə. 
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